LAYMAN - LEHMAN
RECORDS
AND

LINES

Volume 1

Bv:
Laurine Mae Palmerton Logsdon
LAURTI-LINES
S. 2827 Ivory, Spokane, WA 99203



Respice, Adspice, Prospice

Look Back, Look On, Look Forward.

PREFACE

Welcome to Volume 1 of the LAYMAN-LEHMAN RECORDS AND LINES.
This series will continue as long as there is an interest from
you, the readers. With your help these volumes could open the
door to many of our problems in our research.

The above motto of the College of the City of New York
certainly applies to all of us researching our family lines. By
sharing our family information in this series, we preserve it for
all who are now or in the future will be interested in our
family. They may too, Look Back, Look On, Look Forward.

Please send me your infermation that you wish to share, so
that I may publish it in future volumes. Bible records are one-
of-a-kind and so important to record. Old family letters are
welcome, especially if they relate about life in the “"olden™ days
and about family relations.

LAYMAN or LEHMAN records that you have found in your search
are also important to this series. Please be detailed in your
sources so that others may refer back to these records.

Lineages — BRANCHES, are needed as these will help everyone
find their ancestors. A separate section in this volume explains
how to submit your branch.

In my research for Layman and Lehman, I have also been on
the lookout for variant spellings: Lamen, Laman, Leman, Lemon,
and other wvariables. If you do not find your ancestor in a
specific record of the area you are researching, be sure tc go to
the source and look at the records yourself. I have found the
letter "L", if handwritten, sometimes looks like "S". 1 may have
missed some items and the German translations made by
transcribers may not always be accurate.

The editor is not responsible for errors in research
material submitted by others. However, please advise me of any
errors so that I may correct them in future volumes.

No purchases are necessary to submit your information; all
Layman, Lehman related queries are free.

1 look forward to hearing your comments and publishing the

information you have accumulated through your years of diligent
research.

May you continue to have success in your search,

June 1986 Laurine



MARRIAGES

Maryland:
Frederick County Courthouse Marriage Licenses, Layman men
Frederick County Church Records
Washington County Marriage Licenses, 1799-1860
Virginia:
Shenandoah County Marriage Bonds, 1772-1850
Pennsylvania:
Franklin County, Second Evangelical Lutheran Church
Illinois:
Macon County Marriage Records, 1829-1880
Knox County, Marriage Index, 1630-1878
Missouri:
Clark County, LaClede County, Macon County Marriage Records
Kansas:
Pottawatomie County Marriage Registers

BAPTISMS AND BIRTHS

Maryland:

Frederick County Church Records

Carroll County Evangelical Lutheran Church
Pennsylvania:

Franklin County Second Evangelical Lutheran Church

CATECHUMENS, CONFIRMATION, COMMUNICANTS

Frederick County, Maryland Church Records

CEMETERIES AND DEATH RECORDS

Frederick County, Maryland, Church Records

Franklin County, Pennsylvania Church Record
Philadelphia City & County, Pennsylvania Cemeteries
LaClede County, Missouri Cemetery

Audrain County, Missouri Funeral Records

Licking County, Ohio Cemetery

Franklin County, Ohio Cemetery

Illinois 1850 Mortality Schedule

Knox County, Illinois Cemetery

BRANCHES

Branch numbers 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

QUERIES

INDEX

— TR

Laurine Mae Palmerton Logsdon
LAURI-LINES
South 2827 Ivory, Spokane, WA 99203

Page

15

16

17
17
18
19
19
20
20
20
20

21
34

38






MAaARRIAGE RECORDS
csleo

FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND
Courthouse Marriage Licenses -- Frederick, Maryland

1748-1862 Licenses for Layman men (Lehman spelling not included).

Jacob Leeman and Anna Marg(y} Jung August 09, 1757
Jacob La(y)man Hannah Peterson August 23, 1779
Michael Leaman Elizabeth Bole November 27, 1797
Hugh Lemmon Rachel Morris February 23, 1805
Henry Layman Lydia Floare/Flohr February 12, 1814
Jacob Layman Civilla Freshour May 08, 1823
John Layman Barbara Morningstar June 20, 1823
George Layman Mary Stienwell 7 November 11, 1823
John Layman Rebecca Blessing September 12, 1837
Leonard Layman Henrietta Waltz May 09, 1850
John Henry Layman Catherine Swope December 15, 1853
Samuel Lemmon Hannah Dahoff April 11, 1857
George W. Layman Sophia Favorite April 13, 1858
George H. Layman Sarah Cath. Shaw June 10, 1862
Jacob Layman Mary Jane Dixon September 24, 1862
Source: From the courthouse records: Index for marriages; Frederick

County Clerk of Circuit Court, Frederick, Maryland.

* * * * * * L »* * * ¥* »*

A marriage often occurred a few days after the license was obtained.
Marriages were solemnized by the minister in the church or elsewhere
either with a legal license or after banns had been published in the
church on 3 different occasions.

Most of the LAYMAN-LEHMAN marriages that have been recorded in
Frederick County occurred in the Evangelical Lutheran, Reformed
(German Reformed) Lutheran or Lutheran churches. In many instances
the records have been duplicated or partially duplicated in several
church records.

In Frederick County, Maryland, the practice was to conduct in the same
church building the Evangelical (or Reformed) services on alternate
Sundays with the standard Lutheran service, This probably accounts
for the duplication of records.

Volume 1 1



FREDERICK COUNTY - MARYLAND

German Reformed Church of The City of Frederick

Marriages -- Parish Register: 1756-188%
Jacob LEEMAN [LAMANN] Anna Mary Jung August 09, 1757
Abraham LEHMAN Eliz. Fluck March 30, 1790
Eva LEHMAN Adam Schwedtner July 11, 1797
Margt. LAYMAN Jeremiah Knode March 16, 1847
Jacob LAYMAN Francis B. Shaw March 30, 1847
Annie M.C. LAYMAN Chas. Henry Tobrey October 25, 1893

Source: The translation of the Church Registers on microfilm #013935
at LDS Genealogy Library & in book form at the Maryland Historical
Society, Baltimore. The original registers in German script may be at
Philip Schaff Library, Lancaster Theclogical! Seminary. Lancaster, PA.

FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

Evangelical Reformed Lutheran Cburch, City of Frederick
Marriages —-— Parish Registers, 1746-1835

Jacob LAMANN and Anna Maria Jung August 09, 1757
Married by Rev. Philip William Otterbein

Abraham LEHMAN and Elizabeth Fluck March 30, 1790
Witnesses: Jacob Fluck and Maria LEHMAN
Married by William Runckel

Eva LEHMAN and Adam Schwedtner July 11, 1797
Witnesses: David LEHMAN, Marg. Adam
Married by William Runckel

The above marriages are also reported in the Marriage Register of the
German Reformed Church of the city of Frederick. The ceremonies were
held in the same Church Building.

Source: The transcripts are on Microfilm # 013831 at the LDS
Genealogical Library and in book form at the Maryland Historical
Society, Baltimore.

The records were translated from the original registers which are in

German script. The original registers are at the Philip Schaff
Library, Lancaster Theological Seminary, Lancaster, PA.

Volume 1 2



FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

Monocacy Church in Frederick County and
The Evangelical Lutheran Congregation in the City of Frederick

Marriages = 1743-1811

Johannes LEHMANN and #Elisabeth Ehhald/Ekhald January 23, 1787

Peter LEHMANN and Catharina Eller May 27, 1788
Witnesses: Adam and Martha LEHMANN

Adam LEHMANN and Eva Kascha August 31, 1790

Betsey LAYMAN and Henry Funk October 22, 1810

* In the German record the feminine suffix "en” was added to

Elisabeth’s surname: it was written Ehhalden, the name is Ehhald(e)
or Ekhald(e).

Source: Records of both churches were translated and edited by
Frederick Sheely Weiser and published by the National Genealogical
Society, ©publication no. 38. Originals are in the Abdel Ross Wentz
Library of the Lutheran Theological Seminary, Gettysburg, PA.

These marriages are also in the Church Registers of the Evangelical
Lutheran Church in Frederick for the city and county. See the
following church records.

FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

St. John‘s Evangelical Lutheran Church, Creagerstown

Marriages -- Parish Registers 1748-1941
John LAYMAN and Barbara Morningstar June 22, 1823
Henry A. LAYMAN and #*Mary A. Gliper November 10, 1867

# Surname written this way in the translated copy; should be Slifer.

Source: The translated Parish Registers on microfilm # 824278 at the
LDS Genealagical Library. The translation in book form is in the A.
R. Wentz Library, Lutheran Theological Seminary, Gettysburg, PA. The
original German script is at the church itself (as reported in 1972).

Volume 1 3



FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

Evangelical Lutheran Church for Frederick City and nearby towns
in Frederick County, especially Middletown

Marriages --- Parish Registers, 1742-1887

Johannes LEHMAN and Elizabeth EHMHALD (EN) % January 23, 1787
Peter LEHMANN Catherine Eller May 27, 1788
Adam LEHMANN Eva Kascha August 31, 1790
Betsey LAYMAN Henry Funk October 22, 1810
Henry LEHMAN Lydia Hohr(Flohr?l February 13, 1814
Catherine LEHMAN William Steward February 17, 1814
Susannah LEHMAN Solomon Wilhide November 25, 1817
Christian F. LAMAN/SAMAN Christiana Ganger May 05, 1822
Jacob LAYMAN Sevilla Freshour May 08, 1823
Margareth LAYMAN John Hoves November 10, 1831
Marian LEHMAN David Swigert March 02, 1834
John LAYMAN Rebecca M. Blessing September 13, 1837
Cath. LAYMAN Michael Morningstar October 13, 1844
Charles W. LAYMAN Emma H. Eves March 23, 1882
Leonard G. LAYMAN Nora D, Baumgardner July 11, 1883
Annie S. LEMON Caswell W. Hoffman January 11, 1887
¥ The German feminine suffix, "en"”, was used. Name is Ehhald.

Source: Handwritten transcribed records on microfilms #§ 013933 and

013934 in the LDS Genealogical Library & in book form at the Maryland
Historical Society, Baltimore, MD.

Indications are that the earlier records are in German script and have

been translated; the originals may be in the A.R. Wentz Library,
Lutheran Theological Seminary, Gettysburg, PA.

FREDERICK COUNTY - MARYLAND
St. Paul Evangelical Lutheran Church, Utica, Maryland
Marriages -- Parish Registers 1862-1941
Henry A. LAYMAN and Mary A. Slifer November 10, 18867
residence: Henry near Creagerstown; Mary near Middletown
Jacob A. LAYMAN and Mary J. Miller December 27, 1894

residence: Jacob and Mary in Catoctin, Frederick Co., MD

Saurce: Microfilm # 824278, LDS Genealogy Library. The original
registers may reside at the church in Utica.

Volume 1 4



FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND
Moravian Church in Graceham, MD
Marriages -=== 1759-1871
Mary LEHMAN and John Stimmel September 02, 1827
Mary, daughter of Jacob & Catharine Lehman,

John, son of Henry & Catharine Stimmel.

Source: Abstract of the translation of the original church records on
Microfilm # 020503, LDS Genealogy Library. This work was produced by
Henry James Young 1942. The photostat copies of the register are at
the Maryland Historical Society, Baltimore; the original registers are
in the Moravian Archives, Bethlehem, PA.

* * * * ¥* » » * * »* * »* * ¥* E s

WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND

Marriage Licenses ---- 1799-1860
County Clerk of Circuit Court, Hagerstown, MD

John LEAMON - Catherine Dellinger November 12, 1808
Jacob Kelb LEAMA(OIN - Maria Legett February 10, 1819
John Vance LEMON - Louisa 3 Flaag March 13, 1824
Christian LEMON - Elizaheth Emmert March 04, 1831
Wiloughby LEMON - Hester Billmyer February 14, 1832
John LAYMAN - Selma Russia July 02, 1838
Samuel LAHMAN - Magdalina Foutz October 05, 1846
William W. LEMON - Margaret El Rutherford May 26, 1849
Henry F. LEHMAN - Sarah W, Stewart March 08, 18%4
Lawrence V. LEMON - Maria L. Wagoner December 20, 1855
John F. LEHMAN - Lizzie A. Middlekauff December 26, 1860

Source: Microfilm # 014643, LDS Genealogical Library.
T SR U S S T T TS T S R S
SHENANDOAH COUNTY, VIRGINIA

Marriage Bonds, 1772-1850 --- County Courthouse
Woodstock, Virginia

Barbara LEHMAN and Christian Funkhouser June 21, 1774
Cathrine LAYMAN Godfrey Wilkins June 12, 1786
Susannah LAYMAN John Black June 30, 1787
Anna LAYMAN Philip Wilkins April 24, 1788
Jos. LAYMAN Barbara Witsel January 15, 1789
Eliz. LAYMAN George Fisher September 28, 1789

dau. of Christopher
Continued--~-

Volume 1 5



Henry
Christina
John
Rosannah
Susannah
dau. of

Jos.
Barbara
dau. of

Jacob
Samuel
Abm.
Henry Jr.
Barbara

Mary
Cathrine
Cathrine
Jos.
John

Source:

Second Evangelical Lutheran Church, Chambersburg, Pennsylvania

Marriage Bonds,

LAYMAN
LAYMAN
LAYMAN
LAYMAN
LAYMAN
Jos.

LAYMAN
LAYMAN
John

LAYMAN
LAYMAN
LAYMAN
LAYTMAN
LAYMAN

LAYMAN
LAYMAN
LAYMAN
LAYMAN
LAYMAN

Marriage Bonds on microfilm,
State Library,
Marriage Bonds 1772-1850;

Richmond,

FRANKLLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Shenandoah County,

Eliz.
Daniel
Magdalene
John
Jacob

Rebecca
Geerge

Eliz.
Rebecca
Eliz.
Eliz.
Godfrey

Amos
Martin
William
Sarah
Cathrine

VA.

VA,

Wetzel
Keller
Cook
Kibler
Rodeheffer

Wiseman
Wiseman

Hamman
Rodgers
Parker
Critsinger
Wilkin

Windle
Robb
Gochenour
Coffman
Wiseman

reels #68 through 82,
Also book: Shenandoah County,
comp. Bernice M. Ashby,

continued:

August 30, 1797
October 08, 1799
August 28, 1802
January 14, 1805
March 21, 1812
October 20, 1815
March 17, 1817
February 08, 1824
December 03, 1825
July 24, 1826
October 12, 1829
June 24, 1833
February 27, 1844
September8 26, 1844
February 18, 1848
October 23, 1846
December 02, 1846
Virginia

Virginia

1967, VA Book Co.

Marriages -- Parish Registers 1835-1922

Adam % LOHMANN/LEHMANN - Maria Doctor -- -— , 1859
Catherine LEHMAN - John L. Landis November 07, 18867
Robert LEHMANN - Sophie Klippert February 19, 1880
Annie M. LEHMAN - Wilson D. Fraker December 25, 1894
Henry E. LEHMAN - Alice McDonald May 13, 1897
Robert S. LEHMAN - Ewva G. Croft March 31, 1915
* The translation has this surname as Lohmann; this record is
included because the baptismal records indicate that the name 1is
LEHMANN .

Source: A translated transcript on microfilm # 824278 in the LDS
Genealogical Library. The original Parish Registers are Kept at the

Lutheran Theological Seminary Library in Gettysburg, Pennsylvania.

Volume 1 B



MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Marriage Records ---- 1829-1880
County Clerk’s Office, Decatur, Illinois
Alfred LAYMAN and Rhoda Shepherd June 02, 1832
Alfred LAYMAN Jane Manley October 04, 1838
John LEMMONS Annes(7) Miller May 26, 1853
Virginia LEMON Joseph J. Strong July 26, 1860
Lester LEMON Susan A. Wood July 23, 1861
Wm. LAYMONS Mary A. Walton October 30, 1862
Nancy A. LEMMONS George W. Rouse November 02, 1862
Sarah LEMMONS Wm. Applegate December 31, 1866
Lavenia R. LEHMAN A. J. Bisler December 10, 1868
Susan LAYMONS Columbia White February 08, 1869
Edward E. LEMON Elizabeth Cummings August 05, 1869
Martha M. LAYMAN George Vantnes July 11, 1870
John H. LEHMAN Nancy C. Ma jor January 18, 1872
Jacob LEHMAN Catharine Weaver October 098, 1873
Elizabeth LEHMAN Jeremiah Miller March 02, 1876
John A. LEHMAN Catherine Frazier February 14, 1878
Cary LAHMAN Wm., M. Chance December 05, 1878
Ida L. LEHMAN James B. Good October 23, 1879
John F. LAMON Ella Epler December 10, 1879
Source: Vols. 1-4, Macon County, Illinois Marriage Records; compiled
by the Historical Records Survey and the Macon County Historical

Society, published by the Decatur Genealogical Society 1967-1972.

KNOX COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Marriage Index  —--—-- Book 1, 1830-1878
County Courthouse, Galesburg, Illinois
William S. LAMON/LEAMON and Mary A. Cook 1858
Mary LAMON John Roach 1865
Sarah LAYMAN Walter Dunham 18865
Emma LAYMON Jacob H. Elwell 1866
Jehn W. LAYMAN Emma F. Davis 1867
Magdalen LEHMAN Robert Jesman 1868
David M. LAYMAN Lucy Yancy 1869
J. LEHMAN J. (wife} Rallston 1869
Mark S. LEAMON Mary A. Whitfield 1871
Henry LEHMAN Elizabeth Griffin 1872
Source: Knox County Genealogical Society Quarterly; publ. Galesburg,

Illinois.

Volumes 7 and 8, 1979-1980.

Volume 1 7



MISSOURI MARRIAGES

Clark County, MO - Marriage Bock A -- 1837-1854
Hannah LEMMON Andrew Bover February 03, 1846
Polly LAYMAN Franklin Ruyan September 04, 1848
George LAMAN Eliza Combs January 01, 1852
LaClede County, MO Marriages - Books A and B -- 1855-1870
Jacob LAYMAN Margaret Coffman September 07, 1854
James LEMMONS Nancy Coffman September 12, 1855
M. A.(Miss) LAYMAN Charles 0. Quinn October 38, 1856
Mary E. LAYMAN Henry Canfield December 04, 1864
Joseph H. LAYMAN Sarah C. Dodson March 25, 18866
Sarrah E. LAYMAN Alexander Wilhite September 01, 1867
Levi P.M. LAYMAN Sarah Mariah Lawrence June 25, 1868
Sarah J. LAYMAN John L. Roberts September 13, 1868
John C. LEMON Martha J. Porter January 04, 1872
Macon County Marriages, MO - Book B and C -—- 1854-1860
John J. LAYMAN Nancy Emeline Talbot January 04, 1858
Mary A. LAMAN James W. Henry November 04, 1858
Source: Vols. 6, 20, 22 of Missouri Pioneers, Vol. 8 of Missouri

Miscellany; compiled by Mrs. Howard W. Woodruff.
PR D T T T T T I N T T
POTTAWATOMIE COUNTY, KANSAS

Marriage Registers —-- 1856-1886
County Clerk’s Office, Westmoreland, Kansas

Samuel LEMONS = Martha N. Cockrell January 01, 1868
age 25 of Riley Co. age 24 -—-

Laura LAYMAN - John A. Larson August 04, 1878
age 21 of Pottaw.Co, age 21 of Wamego city

E. W. LEMEN (male) - M. A. Gilbert September 25, 16881
age 27 of Pottaw.Co age 18, m. at Louisville

Mary Alice LEMMON = Zachariah Resser January 17, 1883
age 25 m. at Westmoreland age 32 of Pottaw.Co.

Mattie LAYMAN = Rudolf Schurr February 07, 1884
age 18 of Pottaw.Co. age 25 of Pottaw.Co.

Cyntha LAYMAN - Albert Torrence March 12, 1884
age 23 of Pottaw.Co. age 27 of Pottaw.Co.

Source: Book: Pottawatomie County, Kansas Marriage Records; published
by the Riley County Genealogical Society, Manhattan, KS 1981.

Volume 1 8



BAPTISMS AND BIRTHS

< S

FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

The Evangelical Lutheran Congregation of Zion Church
Baptisms from the Church Book of the Lutheran Congregation
In and Around Middletown
1781 - 1827

MARIA ELISABETH LEHMANN
Born: July 09, 1787 Bapt: September 26, 1787
Parents: Johannes Lehmann & wife Maria Elisabeth
Sponsors: Ludewig Lehmann & wife Elisabeth

JOHANN JACOB LEHMANN
Born: April 28, 1789 Bapt: August 16, 1789
Parents: Johann Lehmann & wife Elisabeth
Sponsors: Joh. Jacob Ehhald

ANNA MARIA LEHMANN

Born: October 081, 1790 Bapt: May 15, 1791
Parents: Johannes Lehmann & wife Elisabeth
Sponsors: Anna Maria Enhald(en)#

The original records were written in German; the feminine ending:
"en" was used. This surname seems to have been written many ways:
Ehehald, Ehhald, Enhald, Ekhald.

These baptismal records were also reported in the Lutheran

Congregation of Zion Church at Middletown. See the following
church records.

Source: Translated & typed records by Charles T. Zahn on micro-
film # 013933, LDS Genealogical Library and in book form at the
Maryland Historical Society, Baltimore. MD. The original in

German script may reside at the A.R. Wentz Library Lutheran
Theological Seminary, Getbtysburg, PA.

Volume 1 8



FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

Baptismal Registers --- 1781-1827

MARIA ELISABETH LEHMANN

Born: July 09, 1787 Bapt. September 26, 1787
Parents: Johannes Lehmann & w. Maria Elisabeth
Sponsors: Ludewig Lehmann & wife Elisabeth
JOHANN JACOB LEHMANN
Born: April 28, 178¢ Bapt. August 16, 1788
Parents: Johann Lehmann & wife Elisabeth
Sponsors: Joh. Jacob Ehhald
JOHANNES SUMANN [ 7LEHMANN]
Born: April 12, 1790 Bapt. July 04, 1790
Parents: Jacob Sumann [7Lehmannl] & wife Maria
Sponsors: Johannes Hisson, Elisabeth Templin
ANNA MARIA LEHMANN
Born: October 01, 1790 Bapt. May 15, 1791
Parents: Johannes Lehmann & wife Elisabeth
Sponsors: Anna Maria Ehhald(in)
Source:

A typed translation from the original German manuscript
by Charles T. Zahn, 1934, which is on microfilm # 013200 at LDS
Genealogy Library. The transcript may also be at the Historical
Society of York County Library, York, PA. The original register
is probably in the Lutheran Church Archives, Gettysburg, PA.

FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND
St. John’s Evangelical Lutheran Church, Creagerstown
Baptismal Registers =-- 1788-1941

SUSANNA ELISABETH LAYMAN

Born: April 13, 1825 Bapt: July 08, 1825
Parents: John Layman & wife Barbara
Sponseors: Catharine Wilhide

JOHN WESLEY LAYMAN

Born: June 25, 1876 Bapt: November 06, 1878
Parents: George W. Layman & wife Sophia
Sponsors: -—-----
Source: The typed translated parish registers by Frederick S.

Weiser which are on Microfilm # 824278, LDS Genealogical Library
and in book form at the A. R, Wentz Library, Lutheran Theological
Seminary, Gettysburg, PA. Baltimore. The originals in German
script are at the church itself, as reported in 1972.

Volume 1 10



FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick City and County

Especially Middletown.

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Volume 1

Baptismal records stopped:

Baptismal Registers

ELISABETH LEHMANN
September 24, 1789 Bpt.
Jacob Lehmann & wife Catharins
Anna Maria, widow of Jacob Froschauer

MARIA CATHARINA LEHMANN
April 30, 1791 Bpt.
Jacob Lehmann & wife Catharina
Philip Breisz & wife Susanna

HENRICH LEHMANN
April 01, 1793 Bpt.
Jacob Lehmann & wife Catharina
Henrich Froschauer

MARGARETH LEHMAN
June 23, 1810 Bpt.
Jacob Lehman & wife Catharina
Catharina Ketty

ANNA LEHMAN
February 11, 1811 Bpt.
Joseph [{?Jacob] Lehman & w. Catharina
parents

MARIAN LEHMAN
November 03, 1814
Henry Lehman & wife Lydia
Susannah Lehman

Bapt:

DOROTHEA LAYMAN
August 18, 1822 5 Bapt:
Christian Layman & wife Christiana
mother

WILLIAM LAYMAN
June 21, 1823 Bapt:
John Layman & wife Anna Barbara
parents

HENRY LEHMAN (LAYMAN)
December 03, 1826 Bapt:
John Lehman & wife Barbara
H. Meyerstien

commenced :

HENRIETTA CLEMENTINE LAYMAN

June 11, 1838 Bapt:
John Layman & wife Rebecca
parents

11

after June 6,
on January 28,

--- 1746-1887
November 01, 1789
June 12, 1791
June 08, 1793
August 12, 1810
April 14, 1811
January 28, 1815
June 01, 1823
October 15, 1823
April 16, 1827
1828
1835
October 28, 1838
Continued--



BAPTISMS

Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick City & Co.,MD - continued

CAROLINE LAYMAN

November 10, 1838

November 03, 1841

April 20, 1843

November 30, 1843

LEHMAN,

Born: June 26, 1838 Bapt:
Parents: Henry Layman & wife Lydia
Sponsors: parents
JAMES HENRY LAYMAN
Born: May 13, 1841 Bapt:
Parents: Henry Layman & wife Lydia
Sponsors: parents
CHRISTIAN FREDERICK LEEMAN
Born: August 14, 1842 Bapt:
Parents: Christian Leeman & wife Catharine %
Sponsors: -——--
FREDERICK LEMON
Born: November 23, 1843 Bapt:
Parents: Christian Lemon & wife Catharine %
Sponsors: -—----
* Christian and Catharine appear in records also as
LAYMAN and SEMAN.

needed to determine the correct spelling.

Source:
Library.

the earliest
translated;

Microfilms

A thorough study of the original records 1is

# 013933 and 013934 in the LDS Genealogical

The handwritten transcribed records were filmed at the
Maryland Historical Society, Baltimore, MD.

records are in German

the original

Theological Seminary, Gettysburg, PA.

Baptismal Registers

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsaors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Volume 1

* »* * * * * * ¥* »* * 3*

FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

Indications are that
script
registers may reside at the

and have been
Lutheran

»* *

German Reformed Church of City of Frederick

CLARA LEHMAN

(No date given) Bapt:

Jacob Lehman & wife Barbara

Friedr. Holzman & wife Clara
JACOB LEHMAN

March 24, 1764 Bapt:

Philip Jac. Lehman & wife Barbara
Jacob Froshauer & wife

SARAH LEMON
March 02, 1789
Thomas Lemon & wife Sarah
parents

Bapt:

1¢

February 6, 1747-January 4, 1875

October 21, 1759

April 06, 1764

July 12, 1789

Continued--



BAPTISMS

‘German Reformed Church, City of Frederick, MD - continued:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

*

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

* Child’s
Methodist cemetery,

October

SUSANNA LEHMAN
April 27, 1796
Jacob Lehman & wife Cathrine
Philip Breiss & wife Susannah

Bapt: May 08, 1796

(--Child’s name not given) LEHMAN
October 02, 1798 Bapt: November 14,
Jacob Lehman & wife Cathrine
Jacob Froschauer

17986

ALEXINE VIRGINIA LAYMAN
March 01, 1862 Bapt.:
Leonard Layman & wife Henrietita
Parents

August 16, 1862

name might be Jacob. A tombstone in Lewistown

Frederick county, MD, has a Jacob Layman, b.
also Jacob Froschauer as sponsor is anothser

1798,

indication that the child’s name could be Jacob.

Source:

The

translation of the Church Registers on microfilm

# 013935, LDS Genealogical Library & in book form at the Maryland

Historical
registers
Seminary,

Society, Baltimore. The original German script
may be at Philip Schaff Library, Lancaster Theological

Lancaster, PA.

* »* ¥ * »* * * * #* * * »* * ¥* *

FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

Evangelical Reformed Lutheran Church, City of Frederick

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Volume 1

Baptismal Registers —-- 1747-1825

SUSANNA LEHMANN

—===, 1753 Bapt: --—-—- 175371754
Philip Jacob Lehmann & wife Barbara
Johan Neff & Susanna
CLARA LEHMANN
== Bapt: October 21, 1759
Philip Jacob Lehmann & wife Barbara
Friedrich Holtzman & Clara
JACOB LEHMAN
March 21, 1764 Bapt: April 22, 1764
Philip Jaccb Lehman & wife Barbara
Jacob Froschauer & wife
SARAH LEMON
March 02, 1789 Bapt: July 12, 1789
Thomas Lemeon and wife Sarah
Parents
Continued--

13



BAPTISMS
Evangelical Reformed Lutheran Church, Frederick City - Continued

SUSANNA LEHMAN

Born: April 27, 1796 Bapt: May 08, 1796
Parents: Jacob Lehman and wife Catharina
Sponsors: Philip Breiss and wife Susanna
* {---Name not given) LEHMAN

Born: October 02, 1798 Bapt: November 14, 1798
Parents: Jacob Lehman and wife Catharina
Sponsors: Jacob Froschauer.
* Child’s name might be Jacob. A tombstone in Lewistown
Methodist cemetery, Frederick Co. MD, has a Jacob Layman, b.
October 2, 1798, also Jacob Froschauer as sponsor is another

indication that the child’s name could be Jacob.

Some of these baptisms were also reported in the Baptismal
Register of the German Reformed Church of Frederick Town {(City}.
The services were held in the same Church Building.

Source: The translated records by Wm. J. Hinke on Microfilm 4
013931, LDS Genealogical Library & in book form at the Maryland
Historical Society, Baltimore. The original German script re-

cords are at the Philip Schaff Library, Lancaster Theological
Seminary, Lancaster, PA.

PR 2 T T T T T T N R T
CARROLL COUNTY, MARYLAND
Evangelical Lutheran Congregation of St, Benjamin’s Church
[called Krauter’s churchl] at Pipe Creek near Westminster

Baptismal Register, 1763-1836

% TORETA [DOROTHEA] LEHMAN

Born: -——- Bapt. December 09, 1770
Parents: Jacob Lehman and Anna Maria
Sponsors: Susanna Yunglings(in}

CATHARINA LEHMANN

Born: September 29, 1796 Bapt. May 07, 1797
Parents: Nicolaus Lehmann and Katy
Sponscrs: Anna Maria Lehmann

GEORGE LEHMANN

Born: December 11, 1800 Bapt. June 14, 1801
Parents: Nicolaus Lehmann and Katy
Sponsors: parents

# Toreta is the German name for Dorothea

Source: Microfilm # 013200 at LDS Genealogy Library. The church
register has been translated & typed from the original German
manuscript by Charles T. Zahn, March 1935. The originals may be
at the Lutheran Theological Seminary, Gettysburg, PA.

Volume 1 14



2nd Evangelical Lutheran Church, Chambersburg, PA

*

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Farents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Volume 1

FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Baptismal Register 1835-1922

ELISABETHA CHARLOTTE LOHMAN ([?LEHMANN]

February 07, 1860 Bapt. March
Adam Lohman [7Lehmann] and Mari
Elis. Doctor
GEORGE WASHINGTON LOHMAN [ ?LEHMANNI
January 08, 1865 Bapt. February
Adam Lohman {?Lehmann] and Maria
parents
ANN MARY LOHMAN [7LEHMANNI]
February 20, 1887 Bapt. February
Adam Lohman [?Lehmann]} and Mary
JOHANN ADAM LEHMAN

July 05, 1875 Bapt. September
Adam Lehman & Maria
Mrs. Dekter (Dockter?

KARL HEINRICH LEHMANN
December 10, 1880 Bapt. January
Robert Lehmann & Sophia nee Klippert
Heinrich Lehmann, Joh. Klippert & wife

ROBERT JOHANNES LEHMANN
September 26, 1862 Bapt. November
Robert Lehmann & Sophia nee Klippert

EMMA GRES LEHMANN
December 27, 1882 Bapt. February
Adam Lehmann & Maria nee Dockter
parents
FRIEDRICH WILHELM LEHMANN

November 22, 1884 Bapt . January
Robert Lehmann & Sophie nee Klippert
parents

MARIA ELISABETH LEHMANN
June 11, 1887 Bapt. July

Heinrich Lehmann & Elisabeth nee Matthias
Auguste and Elisabeth Lehman

SOPHIA EMMA LEHMANN
March 24, 1887 Bapt.
Robert Lehmann & Sophia nee Klippert
parents

August

Continued—-—-

15

30,

0%,

20,

05,

29,

28,

11,

25,

10,

03,

1860

1865

1867

1875

1880

1882

1863

1885

1887

1887



BAPT1SMS
2nd Evangelical Lutheran Church, Chambersburg, PA - continued:

CAROLINE AUGUSTE LEHMANN
Born: July 09, 1889 Bapt. August 19, 1889
Parents: Robert Lehmann & Sophie nee Klippert
Sponsors: Caroline Schwankefsky & Auguste Lehmann

MARGARET ELISABETH LEHMAN
Born: July 13, 1916, Harrisburg,PA Bapt. September 17, 1916
Parents: Robert S. Lehman & Elva G, nee Croft
Sponsors: Mother and Grandmother Croft

* Although the translated transcript has this name as Lohman,
the other baptismal records show the name to be Lehmann.

Source: A typed and translated Church Parish Register on
microfilm # 824278 at LDS Genealogy Library. The original
register 1is in German script and is kept at the Lutheran
Theological Seminary in Gettysburg, PA.

L. 2R BEE I R 2N BN N N . R ZEE BEE BN NN BEE R BN NEE EE N BNE BN BN

LA *
*OR K CATECHUMENS, CONFIRMATIONS, COMMUNICANTS * o# M
* % * %

¥ oK R OB O OR XK OE XK XK K K R O OH O K K K K X X K X X ¥

FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND
Evangelical Reformed Lutheran Church, City of Frederick

(Only the young people have been listed by your editor, Laurine)

Salome Leeman, communicant at Pentecost, 1758
Salome Leman, age 15, on Catechumens list, Easter, 1759

Young people who began to attended Catechetical Instructions:

Clara Lehmann January 29, 1775
Clara Lehmann February 19, 1776

Young people confirmed:

Susanna Leeman April 01, 1768
Clara Lehmann April 08, 1776
Jacob Lehman Eagster Sunday, 1781

Young people confirmed at Middletown:

Joh. Lehman, age 22 November 04, 1785
Abraham Lehman, age 17 November 04, 1785
Maria Lehman, age 19 November 17, 1792
Catharina Lehman, age 14 November 17, 1792

Source: Microfilm # 013931, LDS Library. See page 14, Baptismal
records in .this volume, for full details about this church.

Velume 1 16



0
m
<
m
-
m
Pl
”
i
g

DEATHS RECORDED IN CHURCH REGISTERS

Frederick County, Maryland

EAaTH RECORDS

Philip Lehmer, buried: March 20, 1791
age 90 years, 9 months, 17 days
Christian Leamon buried: September 16, 1861
age 62 years, 6 months, 26 days
German Reformed Church, City of Frederick, Md.
Mary Layman, b. January 26, 1797 died: March 07, 1870
Gecorge Layman, b. April 01, 1801 " October 23, 1873
John Wesley Layman, age 2 y. 7 mo. 15dys " February 10, 187¢
St. Paul’s Evangelical Lutheran Church, Utica, Md.
Emily Jane Layman, age about 8 mo. buried: July 15, 1837
bur’d in Hope Hill graveyard, Buckeystown,
daughter of Henry Layman
Henry Layman, buried February 7 died: February 05, 1856
age 64 years, 10 months, 5 days
Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick City & County
Especially in Middletown, Md.
Franklin County, Fennsylvania
Augusta Lehmann died: Altoona, Penn. April 27, 1885
age 63 years, @ mo. 3 dys., born July 24, 1831, Peitz, Prussia

wife of the late Johann Gottlieb Lehmann

2nd Evangelical Lutheran Church, Chambersburg, Pa.

Source: Church records on microfilm at the LDS Genealogy Library.

See the Marriages
these church records.

Volume 1

section in this wvolume for full

17

details

of



PHILADELPHIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Ronaldson’s Cemetery Inscriptions -- Philadelphia City
George F. Lehman, M.D. died: Septenber 22, 1859
Catharine, wife of George F. Lehman. " February 04, 1875
Frances Lehman, dau. of George F. Lehman September 15, 1835
Catharine Taylor, dau of " February 25, 1880
Caroline M. Pancoast, dau & JM.D. March 28. 1900
H. DeCourcy Brolasky, gr.son of “ Decsmber 17, 1887
Lehman F. Gurney April 16, 18986
Source: Inscriptions comp. by Charles R. Barker, originally

published in the Pennsylvania Genealogical Magazine, V. 9, 19286.

Laurel Hill Cemetery -—- 0ld City of Philadelphia
Evangelical Lutheran Congregation of St. John’'s Church Cemetery

Emma W. Lehman 1a66 — 1902
Father: Charles Lehman 1837 - 1919
Mother: Sarah E. Lehman 1835 - 1902
Daniel Lehman, b. July 5, 1807 died: January 28, 1881
Charles Lehman, b. January 28, 16801 " September 09, 1879
Maria 1. Lehman, b. August 23, 1795 " May 16, 1882
Maria Louisa Lehman, b. December 10,1832 " March 11. 1841
Frank Imlay (Lehman), b. January 29, 1866 * March 09, 1866

infant son of Charles Jr. & Sarah E. Lehman

Source: Inscriptions originally published in "Fragments From 0ld
Philadelphia Graveyards" by Charles R. Barker, reprinted
in the Pennsylvania Genealogical Magazine, V. 11-14, 1930-1843.

Upper Germantown Burying Ground, Philadelphia County

Mary Lehman, age 4 died: January 21, 1745
daughter of Catherine & Godfrey Lehman.

Joseph Lehman, age 1 digd: January 27, 1757
son of Catherine & Godfrey Lehman.

Chas. Lehman, age 2 died: August 19, 1760
son of Christian & Eliza Lehman.

Christian Lehman, died: December 28, 1774

Notary Public of this Province,
born in the City of Dresden, November 07, 1714

Continued—-—-

Volume 1 18



Upper Germantown Burying Ground, Philadelphia Co., continued:

The following are also buried in this cemetery; the dates listed

are the burial dates. There are no stones for their graves.
John Lehman, March 31, 1773
John Lehman, October 05, 1777
Hannah Lehman, January 01, 1788
wife of John Lehman, December 04, 1791

In 1974 a corporation was formed for the establishment of
this cemetery for peoples of various denominations other than
Quakers and Mennonites which already had their own cemeteries.
No account of burials made until 1856, when a regular book was
opened for account of burials.

CHRISTIAN LEHMAN was Clerk for the corporation for various
years. He and JOHN LEHMAN were subscribers on October 4, 1860
to a cemetery fund which entitled them to a right of burial in
the grounds for themselves and for their families.

Source: Inscriptions from the Upper Germantown Burying Ground by
Peter Keyser, published in vol. 9 (1885) of the Pennsylvania
Magazine of History and Biography; the history published in v. 8.

* » * * » * * o * * * * »* * *

MISSOURI

LA CLEDE COUNTY
Fulbright Rural Cemetery

R.H. lLayman 1862-1929

Wife, Frances Layman 1869-1936
Source: Missouri Cemetery Records, cemetery inscriptions
reprinted from the Kansas City Genealogist, {periodicall

both published by the Heart of America Genealogical Society and
Library, Kansas City, Mo.

AUDRAIN COUNTY
Funeral Records, Laddonia, Missouri

Robert Anderson Layman, retired farmer of Laddonia, MO, widowed
barn: May 11, 1835, Ohio
died: June 03, 1922

buried: Laddonia, minister: Rev. Utter,
father: Jacob Layman, b. West Virginia,
mother: "don’‘t know"

Source: Funeral Records, Grainger Furniture and Undertaking

Company, Laddeonia, Audrain County, Missouri, 1890-1945; comp. by
Doris G. Kistler, publ. by Mrs. Frances Terry Ingmire. June 1960.
[book in your editor Laurine’s Libraryl.

Volume 1 19



OHIO

LICKING COUNTY
Maplegrove Cemetery, Granville, Ch.

Lucy Abbot Layman, age 59 died February 21, 1891
wife of Amos
Amos Layman, born 1828, died 1897

FRANKLIN COUNTY
Greenlawn Cemetery, Columbus, Oh.

Rev. Prof. Wm. F. Lehmann,

born October 16, 1820, died July 21, 1887
Professor of Theology in the Evangelical Lutheran Seminary of
Columbus, Ohio. Erected as a token of grateful affection by his
former students. (this was inscribed on his tombstonel

Source: Volumes 8 and 10, The Old Northwest Genealogical
Quarterly, publ. by 0Old Northwest Genealogical Soc., Columbus, OH

* * * * * * * * ¥* * * * * #* *

ILLINOIS
* Deaths reported in the Illinois 1850 Mortality Schedules

COOK COUNTY:
Mary A. Layman, age 23 died July 507, 71850
married in Ohio, d. of snake bite, ill 12 days

SCOTT COUNTY:
Almira J. Lehman. age 1 month, born Penn. died June —-—, 1849
ill 8 days, died from diarrhea.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY:
John Laymon, farmer, age 41 died April --, 1850
married in Tennessee, d. of pneumonia, ill 11 days.

* Deaths occurred between June 1, 1849 and May 31, 1850, as
reported to the 1850 census enumerators.

Source: 1850 Illinois Mortality Schedules; by Lowell Volkel 1972,
from coriginal records in Illinois State Archives, Springfield, IL

KNOX COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Oak Lawn Memorial Gardens, Galesburg, Illinois

Clifford Lehman, burial date: July 23, 1975
in Garden of the Christus, Lot 176A-1

Scurce: Cemetery Records, Knox Co. Illinois, Henderson Twp; publ.

by Knox Co. IL Genealogical Society, Galesburg, IL. Book in your
editor’s (Laurine’s? library.

Volume 1 20



= R a N C H E S

HAVE YOU
A BRANCH,
SMALL OR LARGE ?

7 B 7 (S 7

The following section is of great value to all researchers
with the same surname in common. Here is a chance to connect to
a branch that has already been published. i

1f you have not sent in yours, it is to your advantage to do
so as soon as possible. Do not wait until your research 1is
“done"” before sending your information. Many events may happen
that would make it impossible for you to have Yyour LINE
published. It is important that we preserve our research data
for our future generation.

1 welcome your lineages, either in the format that follows,
or on family group sheets. it is not how you submit it for
publication, but that you DO submit 1it.

Published branches may be added to or corrected in future

volumes. 1f errors occur in transferring the material to these
publications, i.e. typographical errors or ommissions, please let
me know. The editor does not take responsibility for errors in

the research.

Should you contact others who connect to your branch, please
inform me so that we can merge the two or more branches.

Cite your sources whenever possible and be detailed as to
places so that others may research in depth too.

Working together we can meet new cousins,
Help each other find the missing links,
And preserve our heritage.






(L]

% = ancestor of contributor e Roman numerals = generations

‘"B RAMNCMH_#1_____ JOHN LAYMAN OF MARYLAND & VIRGINIA __!

JOHN_ _LAYMAN b. April 180l; (Frederick Co.?) MD; d. 2 June 1874: South River Dis-

trict, Augusta Co. VA; buried Zion Lutheran Cem., Augusta county, Virginia.
{John's father may have been Jacob Lehmanl,

Married (1): 22 June 1823 in Lutheran Reformed Church, Creagerstown, Frederick
Co. MD, to: ANNA "BAREARA" MORNINGSTAR b. 17 Nov. 1803, Fred.Co. MD, baptised 15
June 1804, St.John's Evangelical Lutheran church, Creagerstown, Frederick Co.,
Maryland, daughter of PHILIF MORNINGSTAR (MORGENSTERN) and his wife ANNA "SALOME"
whose maiden name was MORGENSTERN; BARBARA d. 4 May 1834, Frederick Co. MD; buried
in §t. Paul ‘s Evangelical Lutheran Church cemetery in Utica, Frederick Co. MD.

Married (2): 13 Sept. 1B37 in Middletown Evangelical Lutheran church, Fred-
erick Co. ™D, to: REBECCA M. BLESSING, b. 1802, Frederick Co., MD; she d. 3 Feb.
1864; buried in Zion Lutheran Cem., Augusta Co. Virginia. Occupation: farmer.
Residences: Frederick Co. MD; Rockbridge Co. VA:; Augusta Co. VA.

{nown children of John Layman and st wife Barbara:
1. WILLIAM LAYMAN b. 21 June 1B23, Frederick Co. MD; baptised 18 Oct. 1823 in
Middletown Evangelical Lutheran church; d. 29 Jan. 1833 Long Meadows, Augusta
Co. VA; bur., there in Zion Lutheran church cemetery. William did not marry.

2. SUSANNAH ELIZABETH LAYMAN b. 13 April 1825; bapt. 8 July 1825 in §5t. John's
Evangelical Lutheran church, Creagerstown, Fred. Co. MD.

3. HENRY LAYMAN b. 31 January 1827, Frederick Co.; baptised 16 April 1827 in the
Middletown Evangelical Lutheran church; d. 16 August 1886, Nelson Co. VA; m.
Rebecca Susan McCORMICK 4 January 1832, Rockbridge Co. VA. LAYMAN children:
William W, Samuel R, James Henry, John T, Benjamin R, Henrietta G, Charles T,
Sarah Martha, Lucy F.

4. SARAH ANN LAYMAN b. circa 1829, Frederick CO. MD; d.{(? }; m. Robert 5. WILSON
& June 1BS50 (license date), Rockbridge Co. VA. lssue: at least 1, John Wilson.

&. GEDRGE WASHINGTON LAYMAN b. 4 July 1835, Frederick Co. MD; d. 29 Sept. 1912,
Augusta Co. VA; m. 21 Feb. 1854, Augusta Co. VA, Sarah Agnes FREED. LAYMAN
children: Henrietta F. m. Samuel Ham; Merrit Alexander died young; Linia
m. William Davis; George Edgar m. Mipnie E -?-; William D. m. Laura Coyner;
John Henry m. Alberta ("Bertie") C. Drumheller; Loyd Kendall m. Leila A. =7-.

Children of John Layman and Znd wife Rebecca:

7. HENRIETTA CLEMENTINE LAYMAN b. 11! June 1838, Frederick Co. MD; baptised 28
Oct. 1838 in Middletown Evangelical Lutheran church, Frederick Co. MD; d. March
1909, Augusta Ceo. VA; m. 27 Nov. 1B62, Harrisonburg, Augusta Co. VA to
Frederick €. OTT. Children: {unknown at this time).

8. NAOMI E. ("NANNIE") LAYMAN b, 1844, Rockbridge Co., VA; d. (?)} m. 23
Nov. 1865 near Waynesboro, Augusta Co. VA to J. Henry WHITMORE.
Children: (unknown at this timel.

JOHN DAVID LAYMAN b. 19 Feb, 1831, Frederick Co. MD, son of John Layman and Anna

“Barbara" (Morningstar); d. 10 Jan. 1%0&, Pullman, Whitman Co. WA; bur. in IDOF
cemetery in Pullman; m. 25 DOct. 1852, Amherst Ce. VA, ANN CATHERINE ("KATE™)
Continued-—

Volume 1 21



*#I11

B RANCH #1 Continued: I1. JOHN DAVID % KATE LAYMAN

RINGER b. 2 July 18346, Hagerstown, MWashington Co. MD, daughter of Thomas &
Elizabeth (Bechtol) Ringer. Kate m. (2) 19 June 1912 widower Joseph W. Roberts.
She d.4 Nov. 1915, Pullman, WA; buried with 1st husband, John David Layman.

John David and family left Virginia about 1BS57-58 and settled in Iron county
Missouri, where he became a livery stable owner and was elected Marshall for Iron
county. 10 years later John David with his wife and unmarried children moved to
Washington Territory, settling on a homestead in Whitman Co. close to the town of
Pullman. John David later moved into town % became a hotel-boarding house owner.

John David & Kate Layman's children:
1. SGarah Elizabeth Layman b. 11 Nov. 1833, VA; d. 29 Nov. 1932, Seattle, WA; m.
Bolin Farr. Children: Catherine. Will, Harry, Fred, Gertrude, Olive, Byron.

2. LILLY CATHERINE_("LILLIE") LAYMAN b. 27 May 1833, VA; m. J. M. Falmerton.

3. William Thomas Layman b. 2 March 1897,VA; d.22 June 1857, 7 VA,

4. Alice Sophia Layman b. 30 Sept. 1858, Iron Co. MO; d. 10 March 1940, Colfax,
Whitman Co. WA; m. George N. Henry. Henry children: William "Myrt", Alma E.,
John, and Beorge.

5. Della Virginia Layman b. 24 Aug.l 840, Ironton, Iron Co. MO; d. 17 Oct. 1917
Pullman, WA; m. (1) Thomas John Kayler; Children: Frederick J. and Audry
Kayler; Della m.(2) Oct. 1894 William E. Jaberg. No issue.

4. John Lewis Layman, b. & Feb. 1863, Iron Co. MO; d. 10 Oct. 1882, Moscow, ID.

7. MWilliam Adrian Layman, b. 10 May 1845 Iron Co. MO; d. 20 Feb. 1847, MO.

8. George Henry Layman b. & Oct. 18&6, Iron Co. MO; d. 6 May 1940, Boise, 1D;
m. Laura Elizabeth Raley. LAYMAN children: Blanche E. m. John Noble Patterson;
J. Donald Layman m. (% div) Opal Ramsey; Gerald Herbert (unmarried); Lawrence
died young.

LILLY CATHERINE_(“LILLIE") LAYMAN b. 27 May 1855, VA; dau. of John David and

#1Y

Kate (Ringer) Laymany d. 4 Nov. 1934 in San Francisco, CA; bur. in 100F cemetery,
Pullman, WA. m. 9 April 1874, Logstown, Iron Co. Missouri to JOSHUA MILES
PALMERTON b. 31 Oct. 1850, Etna, Licking Co. Ohio, son of Miles & Mary Jane
{Seaman) Palmerton. *Josh" d. 16 Nov. 1924, Pullman, Whitman Co. WA; Joshua is
buried in the cemetery with wife Lillie.

Josh and Lillie came west #rom Iron County, Missouri, to homestead on Rebel
Flat in Whitman Co. Washington Territory in 1875. About 1889 they moved to the
town of Pullman in Whitman co. % resided there the remainder of their lives. Josh
was a farmer, grain buyer, hotel owner % owner of a mortuary.

Children of Lillie (Layman) % Josh Palmerton:

1. George Miles Palmerton b. 14 Aug. 1875, Whitman Co. ,Wash. Terr.; d. 12 Feb.
1952, Seattle, WA; m. Ethel Watson. Children: Lowell Miles Palmerton m. Helen
Catherine Harrigan.

2. JOHN WILLIAM PALMERTON b. 4 Feb. 1877, Whitman Co. WA Terr.; m. Mazye H. Kipp

3. Clara Viola ("Birdie") Palmerton b. 17 Sept. 1878 Whitman Co. WA Terr.; d.
in San Francisco, CA; m. Robert Hughes. Children: Hollis Hughes m. B.E.Palmer.

4, Nella May ("Nell") Palmerton b. 12 July 1BBO Whitman Co., WA Terr. d. (?) San
Francisco, CA: m. James Joseph Lankin. They did not have children.

5. Myrl Palmerton (daughter) b. 29 May 1889, Pullman, WA; d. 16 Jan.18%0.

JOHN_WILLIAM_{(“WILL") PALMERTON b. 4 Feb. 1877, Rebel Flat, Whitman Co. Washington

Terr. son of Joshua M. % Lillie {(Layman) Palmerton; d. 27 Nov. 1741, Spokane, WA;
bur. Forest Cemetery, Coeur d’'Alene, Idaho; m. (1) 28 March 1900. Walla Walla, WA
to LUCILE HELEN SEVERANCE; divorced.
Will and Lucile’'s children:
Continued-——

Volume 1 22



BRANCH #1 Continued: IV. JOHN WILLIAM & LUCILE PALMERTON'S CHILDREN

t. Bernadein Hollis Palmerton b. 10 Jan. 1901, Pullman, WA; d.(?) Seattle, WA; m.
Clarence Frederick Heslin; Children: 2 sons.

2. John Adam Falmerton (Adopted) b. 13 March 1912, Coeur d’Alene, ID; d. 20 May
1945, Seattle,WA; Children: Susan Palmerton

WILL PALMERTON m. (2) 12 Nov. 1919, Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai Co. ID MAZYE
HARRIET KiPP b. 30 Nov. 1887, Camp (Fort) Spokane, Spokane Co. Wash. Terr.

daughter of William J. & Fredericka Stella (Hager) Kipp. Mazye d.1B Nov. 1%9&&, in
Spokane, WA, & is buried with husband Will in Forest Cemetery, Coeur d’'ARlene, ID.
Occupation: Pharmacist. Residences: Fullman & Spokane, WA; Coeur d'Alene,ID

Will and Mazye's children:
3. LAURINE MAE PALMERTON b. 20 August 1920, Coeur d‘Alene, ID; m. Loren Logsdon.

4. Marijorie Claire ("Marge") Palmerton b. 1 Oct. 1922, Coeur d’'Alene, 1ID; m. 22
May 1943 Coeur d'Alene, ID, ELDON V. HART. Divorced 1948. Children: none.
Dccupation: Registered Nurse, Los Angelos, CA.

5. Charles Irwin Palmerton b. 15 Dec.1926, Coeur d'Alene, ID; m. Helen Kent
Wards; children: (1) William "Kent" Falmerton m. Lori, they have 2 children.
(2) Alan Ward Palmerton.

LAURINE_MAE PALMERTON b. 20 August 1920, Coeur d’'Alene, Kootenai Co. 1D; dau. of

John William and Mazye (Kipp) Palmerton; m. 1& April 1943, San Francisco, CA
{OREN LOGSDON b. 13 Feb. 1917, Endicott, Whitman Co. WA, son of Tyrah Daniel and
Mary Eliza (Boulden) Logsdon. Loren d. 16 June 1983, Spokane, WA; bur. Fairmont
Cemetery, Spokane, WA. Residence: Spokane, WA.
Children:
(1) Charles Boulden Logsdon, b. 10 Feb. 1944, Farragut Naval Station,
Kootenai County, Idaho.
{(2) Larry Alan Logsdon, b. 28 Jan. 1947, Spokane, WA.
(3) Thomas William Logsden, b. 29 June 1948, Spokane, WA.
(4) Gay Marie Logsdon, b. 13 March 1950, Spokane, WA.
(5) Sarah Louise Logsdon, b. 9 Feb. 1934, Spokane, WA; m. & June 1976,
Spokane, WA, Eric "Monte" Wetter, son of Ferdinand & Adelaide "Addie"
Nehil (Wry) Wetter. Children: Laura Christine & Erica Louise Wetter.
(6) Margaret Claire Logsdon, b. 15 Jan. 1937, Spokane, WA.

Branch #1 contributed by: Laurine Mae Falmertaon Logsdon
May 1986 South 2827 Ivory, Spokane, WA 99203

Sources: Family records, bible, Frederick Co. MD: church records (see marriage %
baptismal records in this volume); Augusta Co. wills, births, marriage % land
records; Iron Co. MO land & marriage records; Wash. Terr. homestead papers, wills
% marriages; census; newspaper items and data from Layman relatives.

LOUIS_LEHMAN (LEMNAH, LEMNAIS), b. i5 June 1822, Canada (Fr.); d. 5 June 1910 Bear

Creek, Outagamie Co. MWisconsin; bur’d there in S5t. Mary‘'s Cemetery; m. ca 1B46
(m. 51 yrs. according to 1900 census) to MARY BRICCD b. June 1830, Canada (Fr.);
Continued-—

Volume ! 23



B_.R_A_N_C H__#2 Continued: 1. LOUIS LEMMAN OF QUEBEC % WISCONSIN
d. 1907 Bear Creek, Outagamie Co. WI; bur’'d St. Mary's Cemetery. Louis with wite
and children emigrated to United States in or before 1870.

Louis & Mary Lehman’s children:
1. LOUIS LEHMAN, Jr., b.12 Feb. 1850, Ruebec, Canada; m. Pnhoebe Bovette.
2. Mary Lehman, b. ca 1853 Canada: m. Charles Dery.
3 George H. Lehman, b May 1844, Canada; d. 1942 Outagamie Co. WIl; m, Victoria A.

Lorge.

4, Adelia Lehman, b.21 Nov. 1846 Canada; d. 16 June 1949; m. levi Vedner.

5. Victoria Lehman, b.1870, YT; m. (1) & div. Louis Clisch; (2) Mr. Whitman.
4. Meta Lehman, b.-—?--—-3 m. Anthony Babino, a twin.

7. Jdennifer Lzhman, b.1875, Mass.; m. (1) Henry Cook: m. (2) Mr. Rabine.

8. Norrie Lehman, d. age 4.

9. (Clara Lehman, b. --?-—-3; m. (1) Mr. Surprise; (2) Mr. Trottier.

LOUIS LEHMAN, Jr., =on of Louis and Mary (Bricco) Lehman, b. 12 Feb. 1850,

GQuebec, Canada; d. 3! Jan. 1926, age 753 bur’'d in St. Mary's Cemetery, Bear
Creek, Outagamie Co. WI; m. 5 Feb. 1871 to FHOERE BOVETTE (BEAUVAIS, BOVET) b. &
June 1851, Canada; d. 29 April 1926, Bear Creek, Outagamie Co. WI, bur‘d there in
St. Mary’'s Cemetery. Louis & Phoebe emigrated 1870 to United States.

Louis % Phoebe Lehman’'s children:
MARY ELIZABETH LEHMAN b B Feb. 1B72, Vermont; m. Louis Joseph BGuyette.
Peter Lehman b June 1874, ?Mass; m. % div, Anna McHugh.
Rosa (Rmsalie) Lehman b 19 May 18735; m. Thomas Ritchie.
Joseph George Lehman b 14 Nov. 1877, WI; m, Sadie Exzelda Monty.
Matilda Delina Lehman, b 1 Nov. 1879, WI.
Edward Lehman, b 14 Oct. 1882, WI; m. Lillian Luckow.
Henry bLehman, b 20 Sept. 1883, WIl; m. Maud Feaslay.
Fred Joszph Lehman, b 28 Dec. 18RS, WI; m. % div. (1} Amy Richardson; m. (2)
Laura Litchenberg.
9. MWilliam Lehman, b 1887, WI; m. % div. (1) Ella Malliet; (2) % div. Edith _7__
10. Charles Lehman, b WI; m. Maud Malliet.
11. GBenevieve Lehman, b 2B Feb. 1893, WI; m. Fhillip Hanson.

(oo BN I v Sl L I~ T TR % B

#1I1 MARY ELIZABETH_LEHMAN, b. 8 Feb. 1872 VYT, "in covered wagon migrating to

Wisconsin", dau. of Louis and Fhoebe (BEovette-Beauvais-Bovet) Lehman: d. 20 June
1907, Burnamwood, Shawano Co. WI, bur’'d in St. Mary’'s Cem, 1in Bear Creek,
Outagamie Go. WI; m. 20 April 1893 to LOUIS JOSEPH GUYETTE b. 4 Jan. 1874 Fond
du Lac, Fond du Lac Co. WI; son of Louis and Rosalie (Balthazor) Guyette. Louis d.
18 Dec. 194i: bur'd in St. Mary's Cem. in Bear Creel, #WI. He m. (2) "Jenny" Briget
0‘'Riley from Dublin, Ireland.

Mary Elizabeth (Lehman) & Louis Buyette’s children:

1. MARY ELIZAEETH GUYETTE b 25 Feb. 1894, Eear Creek, WI; m. Walter H. Bowen.

2. Joseph Louis Guyette, b 23 Sept 1895, WI; m. Lillie Wincensen.

3. Rosmer Louis Guyette, b 25 Nov., 1897, WI; m. 1) Viola Hoyer. (2) Grace
Bladgett.

4. Rosalie Ann Guyette, b 12 May 1B99, WI; m. (1) Emil Schelz, (2) Victor Joseph
Draeger.

5. Helen Alice "Nellie" Buyette, b 19 June 1991, WI; m. Leonard Unger.

4. Agnes Elizabeth Guyette, b 11 May 1903, Wi; m. Charles Eschenbauch.

7. Veronica Guyette, b 4 Sept 1704, WI; m. (1) Louis Sporer, (2} George Neu.
Continuad---

Volume 1 24



BRANCH #2 Continued: MARY E. (LEHMAN) % LOUIS GUYETTE'S CHILDREN

8. Edward buyette, b T Sept 1903, WI; d. 25 Sept 1905, Bear Creek, WI
?. Matilda Marie "Loraine" Guyette, b 27 Feb. 1907, WI; m. (1) Ed Fisher (2) Ted

MARY_ELIZABETH GUYETTE b. 25 Feb. 1894, Bear Creek ,Outagamie WI, dau. of Louis

and Mary (Lehman) Guyette; d. 8 May 1948, Nampa, Canyon Co. 1ID; bur’'d in Kuna
Cemetery, Ada Co. ID; m. (1) 6 Aug. 1908 to WALTER HIRAM BOWEN san of Luther
Lorenzo % Matilda Jame (Wilson) Bowen, b. 19 June iBB1, Birnamwood, Shawano Co.
Wiy d. 25 March 1931, Kuna, Ada Co. 1ID. Mary Elizabeth m. {(2) George Scott.

Mary Elizabeth % Walter Bowen’'s children:
1. R._D. EARL_BOWEN, b 15 June 1909, Gideon, New Madrid, MO; m. Elizabeth Minot.
2. Baylord Bowen, b 28 Feb. 19i1, Montesano, Gray's Harbor, WA; d. March 1911,
3. Ray Elvin Bowen {twin), b 13 Feb. 1912, WA; m. (1) & div. Anita Booth, (2}

4. Ree Orville Bowen (twin), b 13 Feb. 1912, WA; m. Marjorie Madeline Gerhardt.
S. Thelma Fern Bowen, b 8 fApr. 1913, WA.

6. Lyle Guyette Bowen, b 18 May 1914, WA; m. (1) & div. Rosannah Nye; (2)

7. 0Opal Venetta Bowen, b 1B Dec. 1915, WA:; m. James Fred Lyda.
8. Wayne Donald Bowen, b 30 Dec. 1914, WA; m. Lois Marie Ryals.
9. Dayton Hal Bowen, b 3 May 1918, Juntura, Malheur Co. OR; d. 24 Dec. 1984, WA.
10. Viogla Mary Bowen, b 9 Sept 1919, ID; m. (1) % div. Charles Smith; (2) Frank

11. Gladys Camiila Bowen, b 5 Mar. 1921, ID; m. Harvey Hansen.
12. Rita Marie Bowen, b 13 Nov. 1922, ID; d. 2 Jan. 1923, ID.
13. Forrest Floyd Bowen, b 11 June 1924, 1d: m. (1) & div. Ida Ferris; (2)

14. Virgil Ernest Bowen, b 17 Sept. 1923, 1D; m. Wilma Jean Harpester.

13. Evelyn Esther Bowen, b 13 June 1927, ID; m, (1) % div. Dean Bateman, (2)
Ronald Ivey, (3) % div. Floyd Wieser, (4) Terry Winder.

16. Vesper Velma Bowen, b 7 Dec. 1919, ID; m. (2) Lael {(Kip) Maulden.

McGregor.

#1V

*

Esther Meda Fogelman.
Shirley Nelson.
0'Very.
Evelyn Ivey.

* V

R._D._EARL HOWEN, b. 13 June 17909, Gideon, MNew Madrid Co. MD, son of Walter

Hiram and Mary Elizabeth (Guyette) Bowen; m. 11 April 1940, Dakland, Alameda Co.
CA to ORPHA ELIZABETH MINOT. Residence: Escondido, CA.
Earl and Orpha "Elizabeth” Bowen’s children:
(1) James Nelson Bowen, b { Dec. 1940, Los Angeles, CA; m. (1) % div. Sue
Rollmany m. (2) & div. Marjorie Shavar.
{2) Mary Elizabeth Bowen, b 19 Nov. 1943, Eugene, Lane Co. Or; m. (1) %
div. Salvatore D'Ambrosio; m. (2) Donald K. Woodward.
{3) GShirley Mae Bowen, b i7 Dec 195t, Berkeley, Alameda Co. CA; m. 2 Naov.
1985, Glenn Boylan.

(4) Sylvia 5ue Bowen, b 27 Jan. 1959, Ladolla, San Diego Co. CA; m. 1l Sept.
1982, Raymond Gibbs.

BRANCH #2 contributed by: Elizabeth (Minot) Howen for her husband Earl Bowen
May 19864 211 N. Citrus #139, Escondido, CA 92027

For more information on siblings in each generation contact Elizabeth Eowen.
Sources: 1900 U.S. Census; 1880 Canada Census; 5t. Mary’s Cem. ,Bear Creek, Outa-
gamie Co. WI; death % birth certificates; information from family researchers.

¥ O*F X X X * X ¥ * ¥ ¥ * *

Volume 1 25



"B R ANC H B3 HENRY LEHMAN_OF PENNSYLVANIA & INDIANA__

HENRY LEHMAN, b. 18 Dec. 1BOB, Pennsylvania; d. 24 Dec. 1BB4 Bloomfield, Greene

*]11

Co. Indiana; m. B8 April 1831, PA (?Paradise) to Elizabeth (-?-), possibly her
maiden name was Devin or Devender; Henry resided in Pennsyvlania, Miami Co. OH,
and Greene Co. IN.

Henry % Elizabeth Lehman’s children:
1. Simon Lehman b circa 1837; d. 1 Feb 1920 Bloomfield, Greene Co.IN; m. 15 Nov.
1866, Greene Co. IN to Mary Miller.
2. PEIER_C. LEHMAN b 7 June 1843, FA; m. Martha Stine(s).
3. Jane Lehman, m. ?, resided Spencer, Indiana? [not documented]
4. William Lehman m. 7?Mary A. Hartzell on ? 30 June 1870 Greene Co, IN L[not

documentedl; resided in Sarasota, FL ?

PETER_C. LEHMAN b. 7 June 1843, PA, son of Henry & Elizabeth {-7=)} Lehman; d. 14

#1111

#*

®IV

Feb 1927 Perry Twp., Monroe Co. IN; bur’d 17 Feb. 1927 in Owensburg, Greene Co.
IN; m. 28 Nov. 1868 Greene Co. 1IN to MARTHA STINE(S) b. 4 March 1843 dau. of
Soloman & Barbara (Bross) Stines; d. 1 Jan. 1927 and is buried in Owensburag,
Greene Co. IN. Peter was in the Civil War % received a pension. He lived 1n
Pennsylvania, Ohio and north of Bloomfield & Owensburg in Greene Co. Indiana.

Peter % Martha Lehman's children:
1. Clarence F. Lehman b 14 18493 d B Jan. 1888; bur’'d Owensburg, Greene Co. IN
2. Mary F. Lehman b 16 Dec. 1870; d 18713 bur 'd Owensburg.
3. Evert Lehman b 9 April 1872; d. 1954; bur'd Owensburg: m. 2 Jan. 1892 Greene
Co. IN, Clara Sentney; They had 10 children.

6. Otto F. Lehman b 10 April 1877; ?resided San Antonio,TX.

7. Eunice Lehman b 3 Sept 1878; d. 11 Sept 1892, bur 'd Owensburg, Greene Co. IN,
8. Rufus Lehman b 20 Jan 1BB0O; “7resided Paris, Illinois.

9. Grace Lehman b 19 Nov 18813 d. 1913.

10. Shirley Lehman b & June 1883 ; resided Chicago IL; unmarried.

11. Retta Lehman b 7 May 1884; ¢ 18 Feb 18873 bur'd Owensburg, Greene Co. IN.

12, Herbert Lehman b 26 July 1888; d 21 Oct 1888; bur’'d Owensburg.

ERNEST LEHMAN b 13 July 1874, Indiana, son of Peter % Martha (Stine/s) lLehman;

d. 25 April 1958 Indiana and is buried in Owensburg, Greene Co. IN; m. (1) ALTA
SWANGD b. 23 April 1876 IN, dau. of Abraham % Rachael A. {Rose) Swango; d. 15 Jan.
1931 and is bur‘d in Dwensburg, Greene Ca. IN; Ernest m. (2) Bertha Fish Jackson;
m. (3} Alice Baker Lewis.

Ernest & Alta Lehman's children:
1. Estel Lehman married Edith (-?-); resided 1958 in Louisville, KY.
2. HERMAN LEHMAN b t1 Feb 19046 IN: m. Margaret Douglas.

HERMAN LEHMAN b. 11 Feb, 1904, Indiana, son of Ernest & Alta (Swango) Lehman; d.

25 April 1958 Indianapolis, IN; bur’'d in Owensburg, Greene Co. INs m. Margaret
ELLEN ANNA DOUGLAS b. 13 Feb. 1909, Monroe, IN, dau. of James R. & Rosa Bell
{Jones) Douglas. Herman % Margaret resided in Bloomington, INj Margaret m. (2)
Raymond Shirley.
Herman % Margaret Lehman's children:
1. Robert Lehman b 16 Sept 1930; m. Phariby "Ann" Clodfelder.
Continued---

Volume 1 26



LAY

B R ANCH # Continued: HERMAN & MARGARET LEHMAN'S CHILDREN

2. James Lehman b 22 Feb. 1932; m. Alexandra Anninos ("Saundra") Despina.
3. ALICE LUCILLE LEHMAN b. 5 Feb. 1934, Bloomington, IN; m. Lee William Judd.
4, Ellen Lehman b 2 Dec. 1935; m. 23 Feb. 1937 Doyle Lamb.

ALICE LUCILLE LEHMAN b. S Feb., 1934, Eloomington, Monroe Co. Indiana, dau. of

* 1

Herman % Margaret Ellen Anna (Douglas) Lehman; m. Feb. 1960 Indanapolis, Marion
Co. IN to Lee William Judd; Alice % Lee reside in Tolland, Connecticut.

BRANCH #3 contributed by: Lee W. Judd for his wife, Alice Lucille Lehman Judd
May 19864 20 Beech Road, Tolland, €7 06084

Sources: Peter Lehman’s Civil War % death records, Simon Lehman's death record,
Greene Co. 1IN marriage records, tombstones, Eloomington newspaper, family Bible,
information from relatives % from Virg. Dezell.

i___BRANCH #4 JOHN_CHRISTIAN _LEAMON/LEHMAN OF GERMANY % PHILA. CO._PA__ 1

JOHN_CHRISTIAN LEAMON/LEHMAN/LEMAN b. circa 1699 Germany; d. 1761; buried 18

Sept 1741 in Lutheran Church Graveyard, [7Fhiladelphia, PAl; m. Anna Marie/Anna
Margaret —--7--; Resided at Sulford Twp, Philadelphia Co, PA; cccupation: surveyor,
tarmer, notary public.
dJohn Christian % Margaret’'s children:
1. John Leamon/Lehman
2. Susannah Leamon/Lehmann
3. Anna Leamon/Lehman
4, JOHN_ADAM_LEAMODN/LEHMAN b 20 Nov 1732, PA; m. Anna Margaretha Stelt:z
9. Eva Dorothea Leaman/Lehman, b 24 Jan. 1734; d 24 July 1798 Botetourt Co. VA;
m. Johannes Kesler.
6., Jacob Leamon/Lehman
7. Ludwick Leamon b 1734-1740; d 1820 Rockingham Co. VYA; m. Elizabeth ——7——,
8. George Leaman/Lehman b 2 Aug 1743/1753; d 1798 Frederick Co. MD; m. Salome _7_

_JOHN ADAM LEHMAN (LEAMON), b. 20 Nov. 1732, PA, son of John Christian % Anna

Maria/Margaret (-7-) Leamon/Lehman/Leman; d. Aug 1823, Frederick Co. MD; bur’'d as
Rev. Adam Lehman in the Rock Springs Cem. Frederick Co. MD; m. 1é April 1733, ?
Frederick Co. MD to ANNA MARGARETHA STELTZ b 7 July (729, Germany, dau. of
Christian % Eva Margaretha (-?-) Steltz; d. Feb. 1818, Frederick Co. MD; bur'd
there in Rock Springs Cemetery. Occupation: Minister; Residence: Frederick Co. MD:
signed the Loyalty Oath for the Rev. War.

John Adam % Margaretha Lehman's children:
1. Catherine Lehman b 15 Feb. 17%94: m.17 Dec 1793 John Peter Dall.
2. Elizabeth Lehman b 26 Nov. 1753.
3. Maria/Mary Lehman b 21 June 1758; d 20 Feb. 1845 MD; m. 1779 Rev. Peter Kemp.
4. JACOB_"ADAM" LEHMAN, b & Oct 1759; m. Hannah Peterson,
9. Peter Lehman b 24 Oct 1761, Frederick Co. MD; d 7 Sept 1Bi8, Montgomery Co.
OH; m. 11 Feb. 1783 Anna Maria Elber or Catherine Eller.lsee v.1 margs—ed.]
&. Isaac Lehman b 4 Feb 17435 d. Danville, OH,
7. Adam (John Adam) Lehman b 14 Sept 17465: d 71817; m. 3! Aug. 1790 [Frederick
Co. MD] to Eva Kascha [see marriages in this volume--editarl.
8. Martha Lehman b 28 Sept 1767; d. 71817.

Continued---

Volume 1 27



*111

BRANCH #4 Continued: JOHN ADAM % MARBARETHA LEHMAN 'S CHILDREN

9. David Lehman b 11 March 1770/71; d 1852 Montgomery Co. OH; m. 3 April 1793
Magdalena Worman.

10. Christian Lehman, b 22 Feb 177Z.

11. Eva Lehman b 23 April 1776:; m. 25 March 1797 Adam Swaidner [see marriages in
this volume—-editorl.

JACOB_"ADAM" LEHMAN, REYV. b. & Oct 1759, Frederick Co. MD, son of Rev. John Adam

%1V

% Anna Margaretha (Steltz) Lehmanj d. 31 May 184B Perry Co. OH; bur’d in
Rushville Cem. Fairfield Co. DOH: m. 23 August 1779, Frederick Co. MD to HANNAH
PETERSON [Editor: see marriages in this volumel; Hannah b. 13 Dec. 1754 Nether—
lands; d. 7 July 1824, bur'd in Rushville Cem. Fairfield Co. O0OH. Occupation:
Minister, United Brethren Church; resided: Perry Co. OH.

Adam % Hannah Lehman’'s children:

1. JACOB_ADAM_LEHMAN, b. 1784/1785 Juniata Co. PA; m. Margaret Ridinger.

2. Elizabeth (Betsey) Lehman b 19 Nov 1786/1791; d 3 June 1B82; m. 9 Nov 1824
Fairfield Co. OH Joseph Turner.

3. MWilliam Lehman b 22 July 1789

4, Adam Lehman b ?; m. Dolly.

5. John Lehman, (Rev. Jack) b 15 Aug. 1793; d 24 Dec 1870; m. (1} Amanda Forsythe
(2) Polly Petty Vandemarr (3) Ann Glass (4) 29 Nov 1840 Hocking Co. OH to

Margaret Frost.

4. Catherine Lehman b 1S5 Feb 1794; m., Hanery Sain.

7. Warner Lehman b 29 Jan. 17983 m. (1} 9 July 1818 Perry Co. OH, Elizabeth
Farsyth (2) 22 Aug 1B41 Hocking Co. OH, tatherine Tom (3) i1 Feb. 1859
FPerry Co. OH, Mrs. Margaret/Feggie {Struble) Middaugh.

8. Ann P. Lehman b 20 Feb. 1800; d 27 Oct 187! OH, ae 2iyr. B8mo. 2idys; single.

9. Christian Lehman b 8 Jan/Feb 1802, Juniata Co. PA; d 14 Aug 1887 Perry Co.
DH: m. 4 Nov 1824 Fairfield Co. OH, Rebecca Siple.

10. Henry Lehman

11. Sarah L. Lehman b 1804; d. B July 1870 Ohiop; m. Jacob Sain.

12. male —— 7son.

JACOB ADAM LEHMAN, b, 1784/1785 Juniata Co. PA son of Rev. Jacob "Adam" % Hannah

(Peterson) Lehman; d. 17 Dct. 1863 Perry Co. OH; bur’d there in Dtterbein Cem.;
m. (date?) to Margaret Ridinger, b. 3 Oct. 1779, Maryland; d. 12 April 1857, bur’'d
in Ottebein Cem.; resided: Perry Co. OH; member of United Brethren Church.

Jacob Adam % Margaret (Ridinger) Lehman’s children:

1, Mary Ann Lehman b 29 Feb 1812; m 18 Jan 1834 Perry Co. OH, Ephraim Parker/
Pharler.

2. Andrew Lehman b 20 Feb 1814 MD; d 4 Nov. 1892 Perry Co. OH; m. 14 Feb. 1837
Perry Co. OH, Catherine Lehman.

3. Jacob Lehman b & Jan 1817; m. Ann Gander, 2date?.

4. John Lehman b 7 Feb 1819 Perry Co OH; d 28 June 1882 Perry Co. OH; m. 14 Feb
1852 Perry Co. OH, Susan/Susannah Dickson.

5. David Lehman b 22 Sept. 1821; m. 10 Feb 1846 Hocking Co. OH, Mary Clark.

6. Margaret Lehman b 15 Oct 1823; m. 8 Sept. 1855 FPerry Co. OH, James Henderson.

7. WILLIAM HENRY LEHMAN (or Henry William) b & Sept 1828; m. Abigail Dawley.

8. FElizabeth Lehman b 24 July 1831; m. 26 March 1853 Perry Co. OH, Joshua Hill.

WILLIAM HENRY LEHMAN f{or Henry William) b. & Sept. 1828, Ferry Co. OH,son of

Jacob Adam % Margaret (Ridinger) Lehman; d. 24 May 1908 Hocking Co. OH;
Continued—-—-

Volume 1 28



#V1

B R ANECH #4 Continued: V. WILLIAM HENRY LEHMAN

Buried in Dawley Cemetery; m. 4 April 1852 Hocking Co. OH to ABIGAIL DAWLEY b. 9
Dec. 1832 Hocking Co. OH dau. of Nathan % Anna/Annie {(Wilcox) Dawley; Abigail d.

14 Dec. 1920 Hocking Co., OH; bur‘d 17 Dec. 1920 in the Dawley Cemetery.
Occupation: Miller, Resided: Hocking Co. OH.

William Henry % Abigail (Pawley) Lehman‘s children:

1. Mary Luticia Lehman b 23 Jan. 1853 Hocking Co. OH; d 2 April 1891 Hocking Co.
OH; unmarried.
2. EMILY/EMMA_LEHMAN b 19 Sept 1854 Jackson Co.0H; m. John Robert Boarden/Borden
3. dJdulia Ann Lehman b 2 April 1856 Hocking Co. OM; d 12 Jan 1939, unmarried.
4. Anna Lehman b 27 Oct 1858 Hocking Co. OH; d 30 Oct. 18B0; unmarried.
5. Perry Lehman b 14 May 1B&2 Hocking Co. OH; d 22 Aug 19303 m. 11 Sept 1897
Haocking Co. OH, Dorcas Christine Hartman.

&. Franklin Lehman b 10 July 1844 Hocking Co. OH; d 7 Aug. 1943; m. 11 Aug. 1890
Hocking Co. OH, Inez Devol.

7. William Martin Lehman b 5 April 1845 Hocking Co. OH; d 26 Sept 1943; m. 29
Aug 1890 Hocking Co. OH, Mary Hutzler.

8. Nathan Dawley tehman b 19 Oct 1849 Hocking Co. OH; d 25 April 1940; m. 1 Dec
1906 Hocking Co. OH, Florence Mabel King.

9. Fannie Lehman b 24 June 1874 Hocking Co. OH; d. 1 May 1959 Hocking Co. OM;

. m. 29 May 1895 Hocking Co. OH, James Rudolph Hansel.

*VI1

EMILY/EMMA_LEHMAN, b. 19 Sept. 1854 Jackson Co. OH dau, of William Henry & Abigail
(Dawley) Lehman; d. 21 Feb. 189% Hocking Co. OH; bur’'d there in the Dawley
Cemetery; m. 30 Dec. 1885 Hocking Co. Ohio to JOHN ROBERT BODARDEN/BORDEN b. 2
June 1862 Morgan Co. OH son of William Henry % Sarah Elizabeth (Starrett) Boarden.
John Robert was a School Teacher; he d. 25 Dec 1895 Perry Co. OH: bur’d in the
Dugan Ridge Cemetery in Perry Co. John Robert m. 2., Anna/Annie --7?--; Emily %
John Robert resided in Perry Co. Ohio.

Emily % John Robert Borden's children:
1. OGrace Borden b 1 Aug 1884 Perry Co. OH; m. Verne Eugene Russell.
2. Son, unnamed, Borden b 1 Aug 1884, Perry Co. OH; d 2 Aug. 1884,
3. CHARLES_LAWRENCE BORDEN b 30 March 1888, Perry Cao. OH; m. (2) Lillie E. Teeter
4. Nellie Irene Borden b 31 March 1890 Perry Co. OH; m. Irvin Stone.

CHARLES LAWRENCE_BORDEN, b, 30 March 1888 Perry Co. OH, son of John Robert %

Emily/Emma (Lehman) Boarden/Borden; d. 1 June 1948 Franklin Co. OH; bur’'d 4 June
1948 in Glen Rest Cem, Reynoldsburg. OH; m. (1) Florence Edna Miller (2 children

died young). Married (2) Lillie/Lillian Estelle Teeter b. 28 April 1897 Darke Co.
OH, dau. of Rolla H. % Alice Eldorado {Stone) Teeter.

Lillie d. 16 Sept. 1985 Sciota Co. OH; bur’'d 1B Sept 1985 in Glen Rest Cem.,
Reynoldsbhurg, OH. Lillie was a School Teacher % Clerk at the YMCA. Charles
Lawrence was a Pennsylvania Railroad Engineer, exempt from War Service as a RR

Engineer. He % Lillie resided at 2173 Woodward Ave. Columbus, OH; members of the
Methodist Church.

Charles % Lillie Borden's children:
1. Charles Frederick Borden b 5 Sept 1920 Franklin Co. OH; m. Wilma Eileen Roach.
2. SHIRLEY JEAN BORDEN b 22 Sept 1924, Miami Co., OH; m. Guy Kenneth Kline.
3. Kathleen Louise Borden b 21 Dec. 1926, Darke Co.0H; m. Edward Shannon Fergus.
Continued---

Volume 1 29



*¥VIII

B_.R_ANC H_#4 Continued: CHARLES % LILLIE BORDEN'S CHILDREN

4, James Howard Borden b 20 Oct 1928 Franklin Co. OH; m. Donna Lenore Tubaugh.
5. Nolan Ralph Borden b 10 July 1931 Franklin Co. OH; m. Ann Trapp.

SHIRLEY JEAN BORDEN, b. 22 Sept 1924 Miami Co. Ohio, dau. of Charles Lawrence %

Lillie/Lillian Estelie (Teeter) Borden; m. 21 March 1948 Franklin Co. OH. to GUY
KENNETH KLINE b. & Dec. 1912 Putnam Co. OHio, son of Henry Brinkman & Mabel
(Cheney) Kline. Guy ‘s occupation: Tool & Die Maker; he was in the U.S. Air
Force, World War II1; he and Shirley reside at 2734 Audubon Road, Columbus, Frank-
lin Co. DH; they are members of the Methodist church.

Ehildren:
{1) Henry Brinkman Kline, 1I1; b 17 Dec 1949, Franklin Co. OH; m. (1) 12 June
1971 Franklin Co. OH, Julie Lynn Stone who d. 3 Dec. 1973; m. (2)
Kathy Denise Ward. Children: Patricia Dawn Kline & Corwin Ward Kline.
(2) Rita Lynne Kline, b 1B Sept. 1952 Franklin Co. OH; m. 11 May 1974
Franklin Co. OH, Mark James Brewer; Children: Jennifer Lynne Brewer.
{3) Bruce Alan Kline, b 1 May 1961 Franklin Co. OH.

Branch #4 contributed by: Shirley Jean Borden Kline

May 1986 2734 Audubon Rd., Columbus, OH 43211
For more information on Borden siblings contact Shirley Kline.

Sources: John Christian Leamon: info from W R Shetton,Jr. % Viola Hansel Hartman,
deceased. Rev.JIno.B8dam Lehman: will dated 19 Feb.1817,0ath of Allegiance list-John
Lemmon. Rev. Jacob Adam Lehman: will dated 14 March 1848, History of Fairfield &
Perry Co.-Beers, pp. 459-60. Jacob Adam Lehman: Schedule of estate listing heirs.
William H. Lehman: Summons civil #2520 listing heirs, wife's death certif., J.F.
certificate; Hocking Co. Atlas-Ward Twp.; Viola Hansel Hartmen’'s(dec’d) info. on

various Lehman families' data. Emily Lehman % husband Borden: death % marr. recs.
Civil war records. Borden data: death, marr., birth, census, war records.

{___BRANCH _#5 JACOBR_LEHMAN_OF PENNSYLVANIA & QHIO '

JACOB_LEHMAN b. in Pennsyvlania; d. 1825 Tuscarawas Co. OH; m. Mary Berutreager

*11

who was b. in PA; she d., 1835 ? Tuscarawas Co. Chio ?; Jacob and Mary resided in
Somerset Co. PA.

Jacob & Mary Lehman’'s known children:
1. JACOB LEHMAN b. B8 Oct. 1809, Somerset Co. PA; d. 28 Oct 1897 Payne, Paulding

Co. OH; bur‘d in the Lehman Cem. in Fayne OH; m. (1) 15 Nov. 1B3Z&, Coshocton Co.
OH to SUSANNAH LAVENBDOD b. in New York state?; d. 26 Jan. 1B36, Payne, Faulding
Co. OH; buried in the Lehman Cem there. Jacob Lehman m. (2) Elizabeth Wiley.

Jacob & Susannah came to Paulding Ce. OH in 1851, but he bhad previously
entered land in the county in 1B39. (If he had brothers & sisters I have not been
able to find them...... H. Prill)

Jacab & Susannah’'s children:
1. Mary A. Lehman b ca. 1838; d. 28 Feb. 1929 Paulding Co. OH. m. 1} Sept 1836
Paulding Co. OH to Wm. T. Cress.
CATHERINE LEWMAN b 10 JulY 1839 Coschoton Co. OH: m. Ephraim Stabler.
Hannah Lehman b ca 1842; d. 2B March 1873, Fayne OH; m. 14 Oct 1858 Paulding
Co. OH to John Wilderson.

[ 771N

Continued—-——

Volume 1 30



#1111

BRAMNCH #5 Continued: JACOB % SUSANNAH (LAVENGODD) LEHMAN'S CHILDREN

4. Peter Lehman b 16 Sept 1B43, ? Tuscarawas Co. OH ?, d in Paulding Co. OH; m.
20 May 1Bé&6 Paulding Co. to Mary E. Stabler.

3. John Lehman b 24 Feb. 1B45; d. 11 Apr 1925 Paulding Co. OH; m. 24 May 1B&s,
Paulding Co. OH to Samantha J. Schock.

6. Susannah Lehman b._?_; wm. Dec. 1846 Faulding Co. OH +to George Frederickson.

7. Samantha Elizabeth Lehman b ca 1851; m. 17 Dec 1B71 FPaulding Co. OH to Julian
Vendeley.

8. Infant dau. d. 25 Dec 1853; bur'd in the Lehman Cem., Fayne, Paulding Co. OH.

CATHERINE LEHMAN b 10 July 1839 Coschoton Co. OH dau. of Jacob & Susannah

(Lavengood) Lehman; d. 10 Aug. 1926 Payne Faulding Co. OH % is bur'd there in the
Lehman Cem.; m. 26 Nov. 1BS7 in Paulding Co. OH to EPHRAIM STABLER b 31 Aug 1838
Ashland Co. OH son of John % Elizabeth (Wilkerson) Stabler; Ephraim d. 11 March

1909 Payne OM % is bur‘d in the Lehman Cem. Ephraim was in the Civil War, Co. H,
132nd Ohio Vol. Inf.

Catherine (Lehman) % Ephraim Stabler s children: ([all b. in Paulding Co. OH]}

1. GAMANTHA ELIZABETH_STABLER b 16 Aug 1858, m. William A. King

2. Mary Catherine Stabler b 22 Aug 1B&1; d. 21 Dec 1937; m. George Grooms.

3. FRebecca M. Stabler, b 20 Aug. 1863, d 11 Feb 1B82; m. John Barnhill.

4, Samuel P. Stabler b 12 July 1865 Paulding Co. OH; d 17 Oct 1942, bur'd in
Lehman Cem.; m. Mary A. Birkhold.

9. dJacob E&. Stabler b 8 Feb 1848; d. 26 June 1944.

6. John Stabler b 17 Aug 1870; d 26 Aug 1943; m. Sarah E. Wiswell.

7. Ephraim Edward Stabler b 30 ODct 1872; d. 2 Oct 1948 Payne, Paulding Co. bur'd
in the Lehman Cem; m. Jennetta A. White.

B. Susan Amelia Stabler b 2 Nov 18753 d 19593 m. Charles Armstrong.

9. Nora Stabler b 14 March 1878:; d. 18 Aug 1940; m. Wm. Boesel,

10. Daisey Stabler b it Feb 1BBi; d. 2 April 1881 Faulding Co, OH; bur'd in the
Lehman Cem.

11, Jennie Margaret Stabler b i April 1BB3; d. 29 June 1927, Paulding Co. OH.

—SAMANTHA ELIZABETH STABLER b. 14 Aug 1858, Paulding Co. OH dau. of Ephraim &

Catherine (LEHMAN) Stabler; d. & Jan. 1940 Fayne, Faulding Co. OH; bur'd in the
Lehman Cem. in Payne. Samantha m. 18 Sept 1879 Faulding Co to WILLIAM A. KING b.
23 Oct 1BS7 Perry Co. OH son of Henry & Margaret (Clum) King. William d. 1 March
1937 Payne, DH % is bur’'d in the Lehman Cemetery. -

Samantha & William King's children: C[all born in Faulding Ca. 0OH]
Emphraim Henry King, b. & July 1B80, d. 12 July 1942, FPaulding Co.
» Adda Mae King b 21 Oct 18B2; d. 4 Aug 197463 m. & Dec 19046, Paulding Co. to
Clinton M. Spiece.

ARVILLA_GKATHERINE KING b 19 March 1B885; m. Lewis A. White.

P b

(2]

4. John M. King b 21 Oct 1887 d. 22 Jan. 1974 Allen Co. IH m. 27 Nav 1913
Paulding Co. O4 to Rosa Cramer.

3. William Franklin King b 2B April 1890; d. 30 May 1951 Allen Co. IN; m.
Rosa M. Miller-Wirick.

4. Sarah Margaret King b B Aug 1894; d. 7 June 1985 Fayne, Paulding Co. OH; m.
John E, Cluts.

7. Raymond Elsworth King b 2 Sept 1898: d. Dec. 1980 Allen Co. IN; m. Edith
Fapenbrock.

Continued——-

Volume 1 21



BRANCH # Continued: IV. ARVILLA KATHERINE HING

ARVILLA_KATHERINE KING b. 19 March 1BBS Paulding Co. OH dau. of Wm. A. % Samantha

E (Stabler) King; d. 9. Nov. 1955 Hicksville, OH; bur‘'d in the Lehman Cem. in
Payne, Paulding Co.; m. 12 May 1903 Payne, OH to LEWIS ALFRED WHITE b. 3 Nov 1878
Paulding Co. son of F. EMIL & Louisa 5. (Echstein) White; d. 23 Jan. 1947 Payne
OH; bur'd in the Lehman Cemetery. Lewis had another wife: Belle Driver.

Arvilla & Lewis White's children: [all b. in Paulding Co. OH3
1. HERSHEL_CLECON_WHITE b 31 Aug 1904; m. Hazel E. Watson.

2. Beulah Margaret White b 5 Oct 1906; d. 4 May 1979 Ft. Wayne IN; bur‘'d Convoy,
OH; m. S. Deibert Woodard.

3. Ruth Evangeline White b 26 Jan 1910; d. I Jan. 1975 Payne OM; bur‘d Catholic
Cem. in Payne OH; m. Peter M. Brady.

4. Mabel Elizabeth White b 28 Jan. 1913; d. 18 May 1983; bur’'d Lehman Cem. in

3. Naomi Katherine White b 29 March 1715; m. Lloyd Whittett.

6 Dec 19173 d. 13 March 1919 Payne; bur'd: Lehman Cem.
7. Everett William White b 25 June 1921; m. Betty Platt-Byrd.
3

Aug 1925; d. 16 June 1983 Bowling Green,0H; bur’'d Dak
Grove Cem; m. 1930 to ——— .

*Iy
*
Payne, OH; m. Oscar Hook.
6. Burnos Lucile White b
8. Donald Ordean White b
* V

HERSHEL CLEON WHITE b 31 Aug. 1904 Paulding Co. OH son of Lewis A, & Arvilla K.

*V1

1
(King) White; d. 21 Feb., 1974, Findlay, OH; bur‘d in Lehman Cemetery, Payne,
Paulding Co. OH; m. 11 April 1925 Hillesdale, Mich. to HAZEL ELIZABETH WATSON
b. 9 Aug 1904 McGuffy, OH dau. of Thomas H. % D. Ellen (Robinson) Watson.

Hershel % Hazel White's children:
1. HELEN LUCILE WHITE b 26 May 1926 Ft. Wayne, Allen Co. IN; m. Howard L.Prill.
2. Dennis Reid White b 2% Aug 1933 Faulding Co. OH; d. 20 May 1934 Paulding Co.
RS

Marilyn Sue White b 7 July 1935 Payne, Paulding Co. OH: m. 15 Feb 1994 +to
D. Robert Boughan.

Volume 1 32

HELEN LUCILE WHITE b. 24 May Ft. Wayne, Allen Co., Indiana dau. of H. Cleon &
Hazel £ (Watson)} White; m. 10 Oct. 1947, Payne, FPaulding Co. OH to HOWARD LaDOYTY
PRILL son of Doyt L. & Mary J. (Williams) Prill; b. 27 Oct 1920 Van Wert Co. OH.
Howard was in the army World War II, U.5.M.C - Korea.
Helen % Howard Prill’'s chidren:
(1) Jane Ellen Prill, b 2! Feb 1749 Van Wert, DH; m. & Dec 1969 Van Wert Co.
04 to Timothy G. Gorman.
(2) MWarren Howard Prill b 14 May 1951 Van Wert, OH; m. 26 Aug 197! Sandusky,
OH to Judy P. Johnson.
{3) Norman Mark Prill, b 19 Sept 1932 Van Wert, OH; m. 24 Sept 1977 Latty,
OH to Linda A. Long.
(4) Ann Elizabeth Prill b 10 Sept 1954, VYan Wert OH; m. June 1971, div.
1977, Van Wert, OH to James Wilkinson.

Branch #5 cont

buted by: Helen L. (White) Prill,
y

ri
May 1984 R. R. #4, Box 126, Van Wert, OH 435891

For more information on the Stabler, White & King siblings contact Helen Prill,
Sources: Historical Atlas of Paulding Co. OH p. 413 History of Faulding Co. OH

1892, p. 41; Paulding Co. Probate Court % other county records; Cemetery Records;
Coschoton Co. marriages; Stabler &% King family histories; White family records.

¥ 0¥ ¥ % K K X ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ X ¥



* 1

i BRANCH__#64 MARTIN_LEHMANN_QOF GERMANY i

#11

MARTIN_LEHMANN b. B8 Jan. 1823, Germany; d. 26 August 1905 Germany; m. Hairette
?=— who was b. 24 April 1B22 Germany, d, 20 April 1891, Germany.

Their children:
MARTIN F. LEHMANN b 31 May 1B52 Germany, m. Augusta A. Matz.

1.
2  August Lehmann born in Germany; d. in Germany.
3. Carl Lehmann b 16 Feb. iB&4 Germany, d. 2 March 1935, Milwaukee Co. Wisc.

MARTIN_FREDERICK LEHMAN{N) b 31 May 1833, Germany, son of Martin % Henriette

(_?_) Lehmann; d. 26 March 1930 Douglas Co. WI; bur'd 2B March 1930 Foxboro,
Douglas Co. WI; m., AUGBUSTA A. MATZ b 2% Oct. 1860 Germany dau. of Theodore
Mattson (or Matz) and his wife Charlotte (Erikman or Erhman). Augusta d. 4 Oct
1919, Douglas Co. WIj; bur'd 7 Bct 1919, Foxboro, Douglas Co. WI.

Martin % Augusta’s children:

1. Martha Lehman b July 1881, Dodge Co. MWI; m. 12 Jan 1904 Grant Co. So. Dak.
to Otto Luebke.

2. 0Otto Lehman b &6 July 1882 Grant Co. S5.D0.; d. 1914 in K5; m. Cora Fadgeth.

3. Robert Paul Lehman b 12 Nov, 1885 Grant Co. 5.D.; d. 17 May 1981 Codington
Co. 5.D.; m. I May 1919 Welcome, MN to Minnie Debuss.

4, Emma A. Lehman b 18 July 1B88 Grant Co. SD; d. 1971 Codington Co. S5.D.; m.
10 Sept 1708 Milbank, Grant Co. SD to Lewis Havsvog.

9. Ella Mary Lehman b. 1 Jan. 1891, Grant Co. SD, d. 2 July 1947 Douglas Co. WI;
m. Otto P. Hanson.

6. Faul Martin Lehman b June 1893 Brant Co. SD; d. 30 Jun 1980 Codington Co. SD
m. 10 Dec. 1917 Duluth, MN to Alma Elake.

7. BERTHA LOUISE _LEHMAN b 11 June 18946 Grant Co. SD; m. George Osgood.

8. MWilliam Frederick Lehman b May 1900 Grant Co. SDj d. 1900 Grant Co. SD.

BERTHA LOUISE LEMMAN b 11 June 1894 Grant Co. SD dau. of Martin Frederick %

Augusta A. (Matz or Mattson) Lehman(n); d. 21 Feb. 1974 Hawthorne, Douglas Co. WI;
bur'd 25 Feb. 1974, BSuperior, Douglas Co. WI; m. (1) 3 Oct. 1916 in Duluth,
5t, Louis Co. MN to GEORGE 0OSBOOD b. 2 July 1875 Unionville, Mich. son of Francis
P. % Mary Jane (Secord) Osgood. George Osgood d. 14 Feb. 1951 Bemidji, Beltrami,
Minn.; bur‘d 17 Feb 1951 in same place. George's lst wife was Mary E. Gibelyou,
he was a lumberman. Bertha Louise {(Lehman) Osgood m. (2} Bert Berglund.

Bertha L (Lehman} % George Osgood’'s children:

1. MARGARET_OSGOOD b 2 Jan. 1915 Douglas Co. WI; m. 15 March 1939 Douglas Co. WI
to William P. Harris.

2. Irene Viola (sgood b 13 March 1918, Aitkin, MN; m. 14 Nov. 1942 in Flint,
Genesee Co. MI to Alphonce Labonte.

3. Cora Osgood b 7 Nav. 1919, Aitkin, MN; d. 2 Sept 1921, Aitkin Co. MN.

4. Mildred Thelwa Osgood b 10 March 1921 Aitkin, MN; d. 1938; m. William Jack
Warves.

3. Clara Osgood b 23 Feb 1923; d. 2 June 1924, llosco, MN,

Branch #& contributed by: Judy Stadler, 1193 5. Sabinas Dr.,
June 1884 Fueblo West, Colorado 81007

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

*
*
*
*

*

Volume 1 33



o, 2 UE R I E S

Vg
‘“4€)‘"ﬂtwu‘ LAYMAN - LEHMAN QUESTIONS

Need info to confirm which CHRISTIAN LEHMAN was father of Rev.
(JOHN?}? ADAM LEHMAN who helped found U.B. church in America. When
did Christian come to America? Who was wife: Maria ___7 Need any
dates or places.

........ Sara E. Schaaf, 32160 St.Rt. 36, Walhonding, OH 43843

Who was the NANCY LEHMAN who married William Johnson on 2 March
1804 at the Dutch Reformed Church at Catskil}l, Greene Co. NY?
................ Dorothy E. Larson, 311 Francis Drive, Apt. #6,
Edgewater, FL 32032

Who were parents of LUCIDONEA ("Siddona") LAYMAN b. about 1813,
New Jersey; m. Joel Moore 1830 Salem, Salem Co. NY; d. about
1892 Philadelphia, PA?7 Children all b. in NJ were: Sarah, Susan,
Samuel, Joel Jr., Enoch, Clementine and Robert. Family moved to
Philadelphia about 1848. Any help appreciated.

................ Dorothy Burge, 61234 Chikamin, Bend, OR 97702

Desire parents of ELIZABETH LAYMAN, b. 15 Feb. 1780, VA; m.
Benjamin Hesketit; d. 29 May 1829 Belmont Co. Ohio.
.............. Mrs, R. Lee, B3 Via La Brisa, Larkspur, CA 94938

Which DANIEL LEHMMAN was father of DANIEL L. LEHMAN b 23 Sept 1821
PA (where?)? Daniel .. m. (1) 1843 Miami Co. OH to Sarah/Sallie

Beanblossom & had 12 children; m.{(2) 1867 Darke Co.0H to
Esther /Hetty Hoover & had 6 more children; in Ohio resided in
Darke, Montgomery & Miami counties. 1 would appreciate receiving

any information about his parents.
........... Nancy J. Myers, P.0O, Box 216, Grovesport, OH 43125

Need parents for DANIEL LAYMAN b. 1809 NY, m. 23 Oct 1838 in
Protestant Dutch Reformed Churth at Catskill, Greene Co. NY to
Sarah A. Saxe. Where was Daniel born? Was JACOB LAYMAN his
father? Who was his mother?

.............. Meg Miller, 210 Hillcrest, Kodiak, Alaska 99165

Desire info. about CHRISTIAN LEMMON & wife Ann Margaret (-7-) he
had & will in Philadelphia, PA; believe he died in Frederick Co.
MD or in Lancaster Co. PA. Need info on their children; wish to
determine if LUDWIG LEMMON, who d. in 1820 Rockingham Co. VA, 1is
their son.

Need info about LUDWIG LEHMAN who attended the Gossenhoppen
church in PA, his wife was Eva; believe this Ludwig is brother to
CHRISTIAN LEMMON. How are Christian & Ludwig related to PETER
LEHMAN who died in Lancaster Co. Pa?

..... Richard M. De Lauder, 648 Howard St., Mt. Vernon, OH 43050
Looking for descendants of CARL LEHMAN of Milwaukee, WI, died 02

March 1955. Please contact me.
........ Judy Stadler, 1195 Sabinas Dr., Pueblo West, CO 81007

Volume 1 34



Volume !

-A-

Abigail Dawley, 28, 29
fbm, , &
fbraham, 2, 16
Adam, 3, 4, &, 15,

27, 28, ¥4
Adam [Rev.), 27
Adelia, 24
Alberta C. Drumheller, 21
Alexzandra Anninos

Despina, 27
Alexine Virginia, 13
Alfred, 7
Alice Baker Lewis, 26
Alice lucille, 27
Alice Mchonald, &
Alice Sophia, 22
Alma Blake, 33
Almira J., 20
Alta Swango, 26
Amanda Forsythe, 28
Aros, 20
fmy Richardson, 24
Andrew, 28
Ann Catherine Ringer, 21
Ann Clodfelder, 26
Ann Gander, 28
Ann Glass, 28
Ann Margaret, 34
Ann Mary, 13
fAnn P., 28
fAnna, 5, i1, 27, 29
finna Barbara, 11
fnna Barbara Morningstar 21
Anna Marg/y Jung, 1
fnna Margaret, 27
Anna Margaretha
Steltz, 27, 28

Anna Maria, 9, 10, 14
Anna Maria Elber, 27
Anna Maria Jung, 2
Anna Marie, 27
Anna Mary Jung, 2
fnna McHugh, 24
Annes/? Miller, 7
Annie M., &
Annie M. C., 2
Annie 5., 4
fugust, 33

Layman-iLehman Records And Lines

EVERY NAME INDEX --- PART I

LAYMAN — LEHMAN INDEX
All Spellings Included: Laman, Leaman, Lemon And Other Variations
See Index: Part II For Other Surnames

Augusta, 17

Augusta A, Mattson, 32
Augusta A. Matz, 33
fuguste, 13, 16

-B-

Barbara, 3, 6, 10, i1,
12, 13
Barbara Morningstar, 1, 3,
21
Barbara Witsel, 5
Benjamin R., 21
Bertha Fish dackson, 24
Bertha Louise, 33
Bertie C, Drumheiler, 21
Betsey, 3, 4, 28
Blanche E., 22

- -

Carl, 33, 34

Caroline, 12

Caroline Auguste, 14

Larcline M. Pancoast, 18

Cary, 7

Cath., 4

Catharina, 11, 14, 16

Catharina Eller, 3

Catharine, 5, 12, 1B

Catharine Taylor, 1B

Catharine Weaver, 7

Catherine, &, &, 18, 27,
28, 30, 3

Catherine Dellinger, 3

Catherine Eller, 4, 27

Catherine Frazier, 7

Catherine Swope, i

Cathrine, 5, 6, 13

Cathrine Wiseman, 6

Charles, 18, 24

Charles Jr., iB

Charles T,, 2!

Charles K., 4

Chas., 18

Christian, 3§, 1t, 12, 17,

18, 19, 27, 28, 34
Christian F., 4

Christian Frederick, 12
Christiana, il
Christiana Ganger, 4
Christina, &
Christopher, 5
Civilla Freshour, |
Clara, 12, 13, 16, 24
Clara Sentney, 26
Clarence F., 26
Clifferd, 20

Cora Padgeth, 33
Cyntha, B

-D-

Daniel, 18, 34

Daniel L., 34

David, 2, 28,

David M., 7

Delia Virginia, 22

Dolly, 28

Doreas Christine
Hartman, 29

Dorothea, 11, 14

~E -

E. W, [malel, 8

Edith, 24, 24

Edward, 24

Edward E., 7

Elisabeth, ¥, 10, 11, 15

Elisabeth Ehhald, 3

Elisabeth Ekhald, 3

Elisabeth Matthias, 15

Elisabetha Charlotte, 15

Eliz., 3

Eliz, Critsinger, &

Eliz, Fluck, 2

Eliz, Hamman, &

Eliz. Parker, &

Eliz, Wetzel, &

Eliza, 1B

Eliza Combs, 8

Elizabeth, 7, 28, 27,
28, 34

Elizabeth Bole, 1

Elizabeth Cummings, 7

Index: Part 1

Elizabeth Ehhald, 4
Elizabeth Emmert, S
Elizabeth Fluck, 2
Elizabeth Forsythe, 2B
Elizabeth Briftin, 7
Elizabeth Wiley, 30
Ella Epler, 7

Ella Malliet, 24
Ella Mary, 33

Ellen, 27

Elva 6. Croft, 16
Emily, 29, 30

Emily dane, 17

Emma, 7, 29

Emma A., 33

Empa F. Davis, 7
Emma Gres, 15

Emma H. Eves, 4
Emna W., 1B

Ernest, 26

Estel, 24

Eunice, 26

Eva, 2, 27, 28, 34
Eva Dorothea, 27

Eva 6, Croft, &

Eva Kascha, 3, 4, 27
Evert, 26

-F -

Fannie, 29

Fletcher, 26

Florence Mabel King, 29
Frances, 18, 19
Francis B. Shaw, 2
Frank Imlay, 1B
Franklin, 29

Fred Joseph, 24
Frederick, 12
Friedrich Wilhelm, 15

_.E-

Genevieve, 24

George, i, 8, 14, 17, 7
George Edgar, 2t

Beorge F., 1B

George H., 1, 24



Volume 1

- B - continued:

beorge Henry, 22

Beorge W., i, 10

Beorge Washington, 15, 21
Gerald Herbert, 22
bodfrey, 18

Brace, 26

-H-

Hairgtte, 33

Hannah, B, 19, 30

Hannah Dahoff, i

Hannah Peterson, 1, 27, 28

Heinrich, 13

Henrich, 1

Henrietta, 13

Henrietta Clementine 11, 21

Henrietta F., 21

Henrietts 6., 21

Henrietta Waltz, i

Henriette, 33

Henry, 1, 4, &, 7, 11, 12,
17, 21, 24, 26, 28

Henry A., 3, 4

Henry E., &

Henry F., 5

Henry dr., &

Henry William, 2B

Herbert, 26

Herman, 24, 27

Hester Billayer, 5

Hugh, 1

-[.,

Ida L., 7
Inez Devol, 29
Isaac, 27

-J_

Jd. [malel, 7

J. Deonald, 22

dJ. Rallston [tesalel, 7

Jack [Rev,], 28

dacob, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, B,
10, 1, 12, 13, 14,
16, 19, 21, 27, 28,
30, 31,

dacoh A., 4

Jacob Adam, 27, 28, 30

Jacob Kelb, 5

James, 8, 27

James Heary, 12, 21

Layman-Lehman Records And Lines

Jang, 24

Jane Manley, 7

Jennifer, 24

dno, Adam, 30

doh., 1&

Johann, 9, 10

Johann Adam, 15

Johann Gottlieb, 17

Johann Jacoh, 9, 10

Johannes, 3, 4, 9, 10

dohny 1, 3, &, 5, &4, 7,
10, 11, 19, 20,
21, 27, 28, 3

John A,, 7

dohn Adam, 27, 28, 34

John C., B

John Christian, 27, 30

John David, 2, 22

John F., 5, 7

John H., 7

dohn Henry, 1, 21

Jobn J., 8

dohn Lewis, 22

John T., 21

dohn Vance, §

dJohn Wey 7

John Wesley, 10, 17

Jos., 5, &

Joseph, 11, 18

Joseph George, 24

doseph H., B

Julia Ann, 29

-K =

Karl Heinrich, 15
Kate Ringer, 21, 22
Katherine Tom, 28
Katy, 14

-L -

Laura, B

Laura Cayner, 21
Laura Elizabeth Raley, 22
taura Litchenberg, 24
Lavenia R., 7
Lawrence, 22
Lawrence V., 3

Leila A,, 21

Leonard, 1, 13
Leonard 6., 4

lester, 7

Levi P, M., B
Lillian Luckow, 24
Lillie, 22

Lilly Catherine, 22
Linia, 21

Lizzie A. Middlekauff, 3
Louis, 23, 24, 24
Louis Jr., 24

touisa Flagg, 3

Loyd Kendall, 21
Lucidonea, 34

Lucy Abbat, 20

Lucy F., 21

Lucy Yancy, 7
Ludewig, %, 10
Ludwick, 27

Ludwig, 34

Lydia, 11, 12

Lydia Flpare/Flohr, 1
Lydia Flohr, 4

Lydia Hohr, 4

-4 -

M. A. (Miss), B
M. A. Bilbert [femalel, B
Magdalen, 7
Magdalena Worman, 28
Magdalene Cogk, &
Magdalina Foutz, S
Margaret, 27, 28
Margaret Cof fman, B
Margaret Douglas, 26
Margaret El Rutherford, 5
Margaret Elisabeth, 14
Margaret Ellen Anna

Douglas, 24, 27
Margaret Frost, 28
Hargaret Ridinger, 28,
Margaret Struble

Middaugh, 28

Margareth, 4, i1
Margaretha, 27, 28
Margt., 2
Mari, 15
Maria, 2, 10, 15, 14,

27, 34
Maria Catharipa, 11
Maria Dockter, 15
faria Doctor, &
Maria Elisabeth, %, 10, 15
Maria 1., 18
Maria L. Wagoner, 3
Maria Legett, 3
Maria Louisa, 18
Marian, 4, 11
Mark 5., 7
Hartha, 3, 27, 33
Martha J. Porter, B

Indexs rart |

Martha M., 7

Martha N. Cockrell, B8

Martha Stine/s, 26

Martin, 33

Martin F., 33

Martin Frederick, 33

Mary, 5, &, 7, 13, 17,
1B, 24, 27

Mary A., B, 20, 30

Mary A. Cook, 7

Mary A. Gliper, 3

Mary A. Hartzell, 26

Mary A. Slifer, 4

Mary A. Walton, 7

Mary A. Whitfield, 7

Mary Alice, 8

Mary Ann, 28

Mary Berutreager, 30

Mary Bricco, 23, 24

Mary Ciark, 28

Mary E., B

Mary €. Stabler, 3t

Mary Elizabeth, 24

Mary F., 24

Mary Hutzler, 29

Mary J. Miller, 4§

Mary Jane Dixon, !

Mary Luticia, 29

Mary Miller, 26

Mary Stienwell, |

Matilda Delina, 24

Mattie, B

Maud Malliet, 24

Maud Peasley, 24

Merrit Alexander, 21

Meta, 24

Michael, |

Minnie Debuss, 33

Minnie E., 21

Nancy, 34

Nancy A., 7

Nancy C. Major, 7
Nancy Coffman, B

Nancy Emeline Talbot, B
tannie, 21

Nacmi E., 21

Nathan Dawley, 29
Nicolaus, 14

Nora D. Baumgardner, 4
Norrie, 24



Volume 1
_u_

Opal Ramsey, 22

Otto, 33 Rhoda Shepherd, 7 Sarah J., B Toreta {Dorotheal, 14
Otto F., 26 Robert, &, 15, 16, 2 Sarah L., 28
Robert Anderson, 19 Sarah Mariah Lawrence, 8 -V~
-P- Robert Jehannes, 15 Sarah Martha, 2!

Paul Martin, 33
Peggie Struble Middaugh, 28
Perry, 29

Peter, 3, 4, 24, 27, 31, 34  Rosannah, 6 Bevilla Freshour, 4 -W-

Peter L., 24 Rutus, 26 Shirley, 26

Phariby Ann Clodfelder, 26 Siddona, 34 Warner, 28

Philip, 17 -5- Simon, 26, 27 William, 11, 21, 24,
Philip Jac., 12 Saphia, 10 25, 28

Philip Jacob, 13

Phoebe Bovette, 24

Polly, 8

Polly Petty Vandemarr, 28

iayman-Lehman Records And Lines

Rebecca Susan Mclormick, 21
Rebecca Wiseman, 6
Retta, 26

Robert Paul, 33
Robert S., &, 1b
Rosa, 24
Rosalie, 24

Sadie Exzelda Monty, 24
Sallie Beanblpssom, 34
Salome, 16, 27
Samantha Elizabeth, 31
Samantha J. Schock, 31

Sarah Cotfman, &
Sarah E., 18, 1B
Barah Elizabeth, 22

Sarah W, Stewart, 5
Barrah E., 8
Saundra Despina, 27
Seima Russia, 3

Sophia Emma, 15
Sophia Favorite, !
Sophia Klippert, 15
Sophie Klippert, 6, 18
Susan, 7

indexs Part I

-~T-

Thomas, 12, 13

Victoria, 24
Victoria A. Lorge
Virginia, 7

v 24

William Adrian, 22

William D., 21
William Frederick
William H., 30

y 3

William Henry, 28, 29

-R- Samuel, 1, 5, 6, B Susan A, Wood, 7 William Martin, 29
Samuel R., 21 Susan Dickson, 28 William 5., 7
R. H. [malel, 19 Sarah, 7, 12, 13 Susanna, 13, 14, 1& William Thomas, 22
Rachel Morris, 1 Sarah A. Saxe, 34 Susanna Elisabeth, 10 William W., 3, 2!
Rebecca, 11 Sarah Agnes Freed, 2! Susannah, 4, 5, &, 11, Wiloughby, 5
Rebecca Blessing, 1 Sarah Ann, 21 27, 31 Wm., 7
Rebecca M. Blessing, 4, 21 Sarah Beanblossom, 34 Susannah Dickson, 28 Wm, Fo, 20

Rebecca Rodgers, 6
Rebecca Siple, 28

Barah £. Dodsen, 8
Sarah Cath. Shaw, !

END OF LAYMAN-LEHMAN (ALL SPELLINGS) SURNAME INDEX

¥ OF OF F & OF OF OB K OB OFE OE OE R OGO OF O R OE OFOEEE OFOE G

Susannah Elizabeth, 2!
Susannah Lavengood, 30, 3!

SEE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR INDEX OF ALL OTHER SURNAMES

WANTED LB

¥R OE OE OF OE O OE X B R

Branches, Queries,
Wills,

Bible Records,
Cemetery Records,
for
future volumes of
Layman-Lehman Records And Lines

Marriage Records,
Misc. Records

NO CHARGE WHATSOEVER
To Have your Lineage, Records, Queries Published
NO PURCHASES NECESSARY
Please send to: Mrs. Loren Logsdon
(Laurine Palmerton)
2827 lIvory, Spokane, WA 99203
Thank You

South

¥ SADHENS ¢ DHENS <D TR cADHENS ¢ DHEI w Bl « BHEW
WWWWWWW

' CUDHEPs YOHD" (DR CUEHEP? EHD? SUDHD *YUDHDP? rUDHEDI? FUEHE" FUEHD CADHR? s OHD 1 DR ORD™

37



volume |

Layman-Lehman Records And Lines Index: Fart I1I

EVERY NAME INDEX --- PART II

ALL OTHER SURNAMES INDEX
Except Layman, Lehman And Their Variations
See Index: I For Layman-Lehman Names

..A-
Adam, Marg, 2 Borden, Emly (Emma) 29 Bowen, Walter H, 24
fpplegate, Sarah 7 Florence Edna 29 Walter Hiram 23
Wa., 7 Grace 2% Hayne Donald 25
Armstrong, Charies 31 James Howard 30 Wilma Jean 235
Susan Ameiia 31 John Robert 29 Baoyer, Andrew B
fAishby, Bernice M. & Kathleen Louise 29 Hannzh B
tillie (Lillian) Estelle 29, 30 Boylan, Glenn 23
-B- Nellie Irene 29 Shirley Maes 25

Nolan Ralph 3¢
Shirley Jean 29, 30

Brady, Peter M. 32

Babino, Anthony 24 Ruth Evangeline 32

feta 24
Baker, Alice 24
Balthazor, Rosalie 24
Barker, Charles R. 1B
Barnhill, John 3f

Rebecca M. 31
Batesan, Dean 25

Evelyn Esther 29
Baumgardner, Nora D, 4
Beanblossom, Sarah (Sallie) 34

Wilma Eileen 29
Boughan, D. Robert 32
Marilyn Sue 32
Boulden, Mary Eliza 23
Bovette, Phosbe 24
Bowen, Anita 25
Dayton Hal 25
Elizabeth 29
Esther Meda 25
Evelyn 25

Breiss, Philip 13, 14
Susanna 13, 14

Breisz, Philip 11
Susanna 1!

Brewer, dennifer Lynne 30
Mark James 30
Rita Lynne 30

Bricco, Mary 23, 24

Brolasky, H. DeCourcy 18

Burge, Dorothy 34

Beauvais, Phoshe 24 Evelyn Esther 23

Bechtal, Elizabeth 22 forrest Floyd 25

Berglund, Bert 33 baylord 25 -C-
Bertha Lovise 33 Gladys Camilla 239

Berutreager, Mary 30 Ida 25

Billmyer, Hester 5 dames Nelson 25

Birkhald, Mary A. 31 Lois Harie 235

Byrd, Betty 32

Canfield, Henry B
Mary E. 8
Chance, Cary 7

Bisler, A, J. 7 Luther Lorenza 25 © Hmo M, 7
Lavenia R. 7 Lyle Guyette 25 Cheney, Mabel 30

Black, John 5 Marjorie 25 Clark, Mary 2B
Busannah 5 Marjorie Madeline 23 Clisch, Louis 24

Biake, Alma 33 Mary Elizabeth 24, 20 Victoria 24

Blessing, Rebecca |
Rebecca M. 4, 2t
Blodgett, Grace 24
Boarden, Emily (Emma) 29
John Robert 29
Sarah Elizaheth 29

Matilda Jane 25
Opal Vepetta 25
Orpha Elizabeth 25
R, D. Earl 25

Ray Elvin 29

Ree Orville 25

Clodfelder, Phariby "Ann" 26
Clum, Margaret 31
Cluts, John E. 3§

Sarah Margaret 31
Cockrell, Martha N. B
Coffman, Margaret 8

William Henry 29 Rita Marie 23 Nancy B
boesel, Wm. 31 Rosannah 25 Barah 4

Nora 31 Shirley 25 Combs, Eliza B
Bole, Elizabeth | hirley Mae 25 Cook, Henry 24
Booth, Anita 29 Sue 2B Jennifer 24
Borden, Ann 30 Sylvia Sue 25 Magdalene &

Anna (Annie} 29
Charles Frederick 29
Charies Lawrence 29, 30
Donna Lenore 30

Thelma Fern 25 Hary A. 7
Vesper Velma 25 Coyner, Laura 21
Viola Mary 29 Cramer, Rosa 3%
Virgil Ernest 25 Cress, Mary A. 30

B



Volume 1

- C - continued

Cress, bWa. T, 30
Critsinger, Eliz. &
Croft, Elva B, &, 16
Cummings, Elizabeth 7

-D-

D'Ambrosio, Mary Elizabeth 25
Salvatore 23
Dahotf, Hannah |
Dall, Catherine 27
John Peter 27
Davis, Emma F, 7
Linia 21
Willian 21
Dawley, Abigail 28, 29
Anna (Annied 29
Nathan 29
Delauder, Richard ¥, 34
Debuss, Minnie 33
Dekter, Mrs. 13
Dellinger, Catherine §
Dery, Charles 24
Mary 24
Despina, Alexandra Anninos 27
Saundra 27
Devender, Elizabeth 25
Devin, Elizaheth 24
Devol, Inez 29
Dezell, Virg. 27
Dickson, Susan (Susannah) 28
Dixon, Mary Jane |
Dockter, Maria 15

Mrs. 15
Ductor, Elis. 15
Maria &

Dodson, Sarah {. B

Douglas, James R. 24
Margaret Ellen Anna 26, 27
Rosa Bell 26

Draeger, Rosalie Ann 24
Victor Joseph 24

Driver, Belle 32

Drumheller, Alberta (Bertie} 2i

Dunham, Sarah 7
Walter 7

-E -

Echstein, Louisa S, 32
Ehhald, Anna Maria 10
Elisabeth 3, 4
doh, Jacob 9, 10
{also see Enhald)

Layman-Lehman records And Lines

Ekhhald, Elisabeth 3
Elber, Anna Maria 27
Eller, Catharina 3
Catherine 4, 27
Elwell, Emma 7
Jacob H. 7
Emmert, Elizabeth 35
Enhald, Anna Maria 9
Epler, Ella 7
Erhman, Charlotte 33
Erikman, Charlotte 33
Eschenbauch, Agnes Elizabeth 24
Charles 24
Eves, Emna H. 4

-F-

Farr, Bolin 22
Byron 22
Catherine 22
Fred 22
Gertrude 22
Harry 22
Dlive 22
Barah Elizabeth 22
Will 22
Favorite, Sophia |1
Ferqus, Edward Shannon 29
Kathleen Louize 29
Ferris, Ida 25
Fish, Bertha 24
Fisher, Ed 25
Eliz. 3
George S
Loraine 23
Hatiida Marie 25
Flagg, Louisa 3
Filoare, Lydia 1
Flehr, Lydia 1
Fluck, Eliz. 2
Elizaheth 2
Jacch 2
Fogelaan, Esther Meda 23
Forsyth, Elizabeth 2B
Forsythe, Amanda 2B
Foutz, Magdalina &5
Fraker, Annie K. &
Wilsan D. &
Frazier, Catherine 7
Frederickson, George 31
Susannah 31
Freed, Sarah Agnes 21
Freshour, Civilla |

4

Sevilla 4
Froschauer, Anna Maria |1
Henrich il

index: Part Il

Froschauer, Jacob 11, 13, 14
Froshaver, Jacch 12
Frost, Margaret 28
Funk, Betsey 3, 4
Henry 3, 4
funkhouser, Barbara S
Christian 3

-6 -

Gander, Ann 78
Ganger, Christiana 4
Berhardt, Marjorie Madeline 25
Gibbs, Raymond 25
Sylvia Sue 23
Gibelyou, Mary E. 33
Gilbert, M. A, B
Glass, &nn 28
Gliper, Mary A, 3
{see Slifer)
Gochenour, Cathrine 6
William &
Bood, Idal., 7
Jases B, 7
Borman, Jane Ellen 32
Timothy 6, 32
Gritfin, Elizabeth 7
Grooms, Beorge 31
Mary Catherine 31
bross, Barbara 26
Gurney, Lehman F. 18
Guyette, Agnes Elizabeth 24
Edward 23
Grace- 24
Helen Alice 24
Joseph Louis 24
Lillie 24
Loraine 25
Louis 24, 25
Louis Joseph 24
Mary 29
Mary Elizabeth 24, 25
Matilda Marie 25
Nellie 24
fiosalie 24
Rosalie Ann 24
Rosmer Lowis 24
Veronica 24
Viola 24,

-H -

Hager, Fredericka Stella 23
Ham, Henrietta F. 21

Samuel 21
Hamman, Eliz, 6



Volume 1

- H - continued

Hansel, Fannie 2%
James Rudolph 29
Hansen, Gladys Camilla 20
Harvey 23
Hanson, Ella Mary 33

Genevieve 24
Gtto P. 33
Phillip 24

Harpester, Wilma dean 25
Harrigan, Helen Catherine 22
Harris, Margaret 33
William P. 33
Hart, Eldon V. 23
Marge Claire 23
Hartman, Dorcas Christine 29
Viola Hansel 30
Hartzeil, Mary A. 24
Havsvog, Emma A. 33
Lewis 33
Henderson, James 28
Margaret 28
Henry, Alice Sephia 22
Alma E, 22
Della Virginia 22
beorge 22
George N. 22
dJames . 8
John 22
Mary A, B
Myrt 22
William Myrt 22
Heskett, Benjamin 34
Elizabeth 34
Heslin, Bernadein Hollis 23
Clarence Frederick 73
Hill, Elizabeth 28
Joshua 28
Hinke, Wa. J. 14
Hisson, Johannes 10
Hoftman, Annie 5. 4
Caswell W. 4
Haohr, Lydia 4
Holtzman, Clara 13
Friedrich 13
Holzman, Clara 12
Friedr. 12
Hook, Mabel Elizabeth 32
Oscar 32
Hoover, Esther (Hetty) 34
Hoves, John 4
Margareth 4
Hoyer, Viola 24
Hughes, Birdie 22
Clara Viola 22

Layman-Lehman Records And Lines

Hughes, Hollis 22
Robert 22
Hutzler, Mary 29

=1~

Ingmire, Frances Terry 19
lvey, Evelyn Z5
Evelyn Esther 25
Ronald 23

-7 -

Jaberg, Della 22
William E, 22

Jacksen, Bertha Fish 26

Jesman, Magdalen 7
Robert 7

Johnson, Judy P, 32
Nancy 34
William 34

Jones, Rosa Bell 26

dudd, Alice Lucille 27
Lee William 27

Jung, fAnna Marg/y |1

Anna Maria/ Mary 2

-K -

Kascha, Eva 3, 4, 27

Kayler, Audry 22
Della Virginia 22
Frederick J. 22
Thomas John 22

Keller, Christina &

Daniet &

Kemp, Maria/Mary 27
Peter 27

Kesler, Cva Dorothea 27
Johannes 27

Ketty, Catharina i1

Keyser, Peter 19

Kibler, John &
Rosannah &

King, Adda Mae 31
Arvilla Katherine 31, 32
Edith 3
Ephraim Henry 31
Florence Mabel 29
Henry 31
John M. 31
Hargaret 3i
Raymond Elsworth 31
Rosa 31
Rosa M. 31
Samantha E. 32

40

Index: Part II

King, Sapantha Elizabeth 3!
Sarah Margaret 3§
William A, 31, 32
Killiam Frankiin 3t

Kipp, Fredericka Stella 23
Mazye H, 22
Mazye Harriet 23
William J, 23

Kistler, Doris G. 19

Kline, Bruce Alan 30
Corwin Ward 30
Buy Kenneth 29, 30
Henry Brinkman 30
Juiie Lyon 30
Kathy Denise 30
Mabel 30
Patricia Dawn 30
Rita Lynne 30
Shirley Jean 29, 30

Klippert, Joh. 15
Sophia 15
Sophie &, 1b

Knode, Jeremiah 2
Margt. 2

- -

Labonte, Alphonce 33
Irene Viola 33
Larb, Doyle 27
Ellen 27
Landis, Catherine &
John L. &
Lankin, James Joseph 22
Nella {Netl) 22
Larson, Dorothy E. 34
John A, B
Laura 8
Lavengeod, Susannah 30, 31
Lawrence, Sarah Mariah B
Lee, Mrs. R, 34
Legett, Maria 35
Lewis, Alice Baker 24
Litchenberg, Laura 24
Logsdon, Charles Boulden 23
Bay Marie 23
Larry Alan 23
Laurine Mae 23
Loren 23
Margaret Claire 23
Mary Eliza 23
Sarah Louise 23
Thomas William 23
Tyrah Daniel 23
Long, Linda A. 32
Lorge, Victoria A, 24



YL Wile 4

- L~ continued

Luckow, Lillian 24

Luebke, Martha 33
Otta B

Lyda, James Fred 25
Opal Venetta 25

Major, Nancy C. 7
Malliet, Ella 24
Maud 24
Manley, Jane 7
Matthias, Elisabeth 15
Mattson, Augusta A, 33
Charlotte 33
Theodore 33
Matz, Augusta A, 33
Charlotte 33
Theodore 33
Maulden, Lael {Kip} 235
Vesper Velma 29
McCormick, Rebecca Susan 21
McDonald, Alice &
Mcbregor, Loraine 25
Matilda Marie 25
Ted 25
McHugh, Anna 24
Meyerstien, H. 11
Middaugh, Margaret Struble 28
Peggie Struble 28
Middlekautf, Lizzie A. 5
Miller, Annes{?) 7
Elizabeth 7
Florence Edna 29
deremiah 7
fary 26
Mary J. 4
Meg 34
Miller-Wirick, Rosa M. 3l
Minot, Elizabeth 25
Orpha Elizabeth 25
Monty, Sadie Exzelda 24
Moore, Clementine 34
Enoch 34
Joel 34
Joel ¥r. 34
Lucidonea 34
Robert 34
Samuel 3
Sarah 34
Siddona 34
Susan 34
Morgenstern, Anna Salose 21
Philip 2l

Layiman-renndn recorgs ANg Lings

Morningstar, Anna Barbara 21
Barbara 1, 3, 21

Cath. 4
Michael 4
Philip 21

Morris, Rachel |
Myers, Nancy J. 34

Netf, Johan 13
Susanna 13
Nelson, Shirley 25
Neu, Beorge 24
Veronica 24
Nye, Rosannah 25

._0_

D'Riley, Jenny Briget 24
0'Very, Frank 23
Viola Mary 25
Osgood, Bertha Louise 33
Clara 33
fora 33
Francis P, 33
George I3
Irene Viola 33
Margaret 33
Mary E. 33
Mary Jane 33
Mildred Thelma 33
Ott, Frederick C. 21
Henrietta Clementine 21
Otterbein, Philip William [Rev.]) 2

- P =

Padgeth, Cora 33
Palmer, 6. E. 22
Hollis 22
Palmerton, Alan Ward 23
Bernadein Hollis 23
Birdie 22
Charles Irwin 23
Clara Viola 22
Ethel 22
Becrge Miles 22
Helen Catherine 22
Helen Kent 23
J. M, 22
John Adam 23
John William 22, 23
Joshua Miles 22
Kent 23
Laurine Nae 23

41

ingexs rarct 1i

Palmerton, Lilly 22
Liilie Catherine 22
Lori 23
Lowell Miles 22
tucile 23
Luciie Helen 22
Marge 23
Marjorie Claire
Mary Jane 22
Mazye H, 22, 23
Mazye Harriet 23
Miles 22
Myrl 2
Nella (Nell) May 22
Susan 23
Will 22, 23
William Kent 23

Pancoast, Caroline M. 18

Papenbrock, Edith 31

Parker, Eliz. &

Parker, Ephraim 28
Mary Ann 28

Patterson, Blanche E. 22
dohn Nobie 22

Peasley, Maud 24

Peterson, Hannah 1, 27, 28

Petty, Pally 28

Pharler, Ephraimn 28
Mary Ann 2B

Platt-Byrd, Betty 32

Porter, Martha 4. B

Prill, Ann Elizabeth 32
Doyt L. 32
Helen Lucile 32
Howard LaDoyt 32
dane Ellen 32
Judy P. 32
Linda A, 32
Mary J. 32
Norman Mark 32
Warren Howard 32

Buinn, Charles 0. 8
M. A B

-R -

Rabine, ____(Mr.) 24
dennifer 24

Raley, Laura Elizabeth 22

Rallston, J. (wife) 7

Ramsey, Opal 22

Resser, Mary Alice B
lachariah @



Volume 1

- R - continued

Richardson, Aay 24
Ridinger, Margaret 28
Ringer, Ann Catherine 21
Elizabeth 22
Kate 21, 22
Thomas 22
Ritchie, Rosa/Rosalie 24
Thomas 24
Roach, John 7
Mary 7
Wilaa Eileen 2%
Robb, Cathrine &
Martin &
Roberts, Ann Catherine 22
John L. 8
Joseph W, 22
Kate 22
Sarah J. 8
Robinson, D. Ellen 32
Rodeheffer, Jacch &
Susannah 4
Rodgers, Rebecca &
Rollman, Sue 25
Rose, Rachael A, 24
Rouse, George W, 7
Nancy A. 7
Runckel, William 2
Russell, Brace 29
Verne Eugene 29
Russia, Selma 3§
Rutherford, Margaret E1 5
Ruyan, Franklin B
Polly 8
Ryals, Lois Marie 25

-8 -

Sain, Catherine 28
Harery 20
Jacrch 28
Sarah 28
Saxe, Sarah A, 34
Schaaf, Sara E. 34
Schock, Samantha J. 31
Scholz, Emil 24
Rosalie Ann 24
Schurr, Mattie 8
Rudolf 8
Schwankefsky, Caroline 16
Schwedtrer, Adam 2
Eva 2
{also see Swaidner)
Scott, George 23
Mary Elizabeth 25

Layman—-Lehman Records And Lines

Seaman, Mary Jane 22
Secord, Mary Jane 33
Sentney, Clara 24
Severance, Lucile Helen 22
Shaw, Francis B, 2
Sarah Cath, |
Shepherd, Rhoda 7
Shetton, W, R. 30
Shirley, Margaret 26
Raymond 26
Shovar, Marjorie 25
Siple, Rebecca 28
Slifer, Mary A, 4
(see Gliper)
Smith, Charles 25
Smith, Viola Mary 23
Spiece, Adda Mae 3!
Elinten M. 31
Sporer, Louis 24
Veronica 24
Stabler, Catherine 30, 31

Daisey 3
Elizabeth 31
Ephraia 30, 3§

Ephraim Edward 31

Jacob E. 31

dJennetta A, 31

Jennie Margaret 3!

dohn 34

Mary A. 31

Mary Catherine 31

Mary E. 31

Wora 31

Rebecca M. 3t

Samantha £, 32

Samantha Elizabeth 31

Samuel F. 31

Sarah E. 3l

Susan fmelia 31
Stadler, Judy 33, 34
Starrett, Sarah Elizabeth 29
Steltz, Anna Margaretha 27, 28

Christian 27

Eva Margaretha 27
Steward, Catherine 4

Willian 4
Stewart, Sarah W. 3
Stienwell, Mary 1
Stimmel, Catharine 3

Henry 3
John 3
Mary §

Stine{s), Martha 26

Stines, Barbara 24
Soloman 26

Stone, Alice Eldorado 29

42

Index: Fart 1l

Stone, Irvin 29
Julie Lynn 30
Netlie Irene 29

Strong, Joseph J. 7

Virginia 7
Struble, Margaret (Peggy)
Surprise, ____ {Mr.,) 24
Clara 24
Swaidner, Adam 28
Eva 28

{also see Schwediner)
Swango, Abraham 24
Alta 28
Rachael A. 2&
Swigert, David 4
Marian 4
Swope, Catherine |

-7T-

Talbot, Nancy Emeline 8

Taylor, Catharine 1B

Teeter, Alice Eldorado 29

Teeter, Lillie 29,30
Lillian Estelle 29,30
Roila H. 29

Templin, Elisabeth 10

Tabrey, Annje 4. L. 2
Chas, Heary 2

Tom, Katherine 28

Torrence, Albert 8
Cyntha B

Trapp, fon 30

Trottier, ___ (Mr.) 24
Clara 24

Tubaugh, Donna Lenore 30

Turner, Betsey 28
Elizabeth 28
Joseph 28

-1 -

Unger, Helen Alice (Nellie)
Unger, Leonard 24
Utter, ____ [Rev.l 19

-V -

Vandemarr, Polly Petty 28
Vantnes, George 7
Martha M. 7
Vedner, Adelia 24
levi 24
Vendeley, Julian 3i
Sapantha Eljzabeth 31
Volkel, Lowell 20

28

24



Volume 1|

Wagoner, Maria L. 5
Walton, Mary A. 7
Waltz, Hearietta |
Ward, Helen Kent 23
Kathy Denise 30
Warves, Mildred Thelma 33
William Jdack 33
Watson, D, Ellen 32
Ethel 22
Hazel Elizabeth 32
Thomas H, 32
Weaver, Catharine 7
Weiser, Frederick §, 10
Frederick Sheely 3
Wetter, Adelaide {Addie} NehilL 23
Eric Monte 23
Erica Louise 23
Ferdinand 23
Laura Christine 23
Monte 25
Sarah Louise 23
Wetzel, Eliz, &
White, Arvilla Katherine 31, 32
Belle 32
Betty 32
Beulah Margaret 32
Burnos Luciie 32
Columhia 7
Dennis Reid 32
Donald Ordean 32
Everett William 32
F. Enil 32
Hazel Elizabeth 32
helen Lucile 32
Hershel Cleon 32

Laymen-Lehman Records And Lines

White, demnetta A. 71
Lewis A. 3t
Lewis Alfred 32
Louisa §. 32
Mabel Elizabeth 32
Marilyn Sue 32
Naomi Katherine 32
Ruth Evangeline 32
Susan 7
Whitfield, Mary A, 7
Whitman, ___ (Mr.) 24
Victoria 24
Whitmore, d. Henry 21
Naomi E. (Nannie} 21
Whittett, Lloyd 32
Naomi Katherine 32
Wieser, Evelyn Esther 20
Wieser, Floyd 25
Wilcox, Anna (Anniel 29
Wilderson, Hannah 30
John 30
Wiley, Elizabeth 30
Wilhide, Catharine 1O
Solomon 4
Susannah 4
Wilhite, Alexander B
Barrah E. B
Wilkerson, Elizabeth 31
Wilkin, Barbara &
Godfrey &
Wilkins, Anna 5
Cathrine 3
Bodfrey 3
Philip S
Wilkinson, Ann Elizabeth 32
Wilkinson, James 32
Williams, Mary J. 32

EDITOR’S NOTE

Index: Fart 11

Wilson, Johm 21
Matilda Jane 25
Robert 5. 21
Sarah Ann 21

Wincensen, Lillie 24

Winder, Evelyn Esther 25

Terry 20
Windle, Amos &
Mary &

Wirick, Rosa M. 31
Wiseman, Parbara &
Cathrine &
George 6
Rebecca &
Wiswell, Sarah E. 31
Witsel, Barbara 39
Wood, Susan A. 7
Woodard, Beulah Margaret 32
5. Delbert 32
Woodruff, Mrs. Howard W. 8
Woodward, Donald K. 23
Mary Elizabeth 23
Worman, Magdalena 28
Wry, Adelaide [Addie] Nehil 23

-Y-
Yancy, Lucy 7
Young, Henry James 3
Yunglings, Susanna 14

-1-

Zahn, Charles T. 9, 10, 14

FOE 5 ¥ OB OF R & ¥ OF O OE OF OB OE O OF OE O OE OE R OE R OE R E O OFOFOE K OEOEOG
FOE R O OE O OE R OF OE R OEOE E OE OE OE OE O OEOEOE RO R OF E M EFEEREF G

1 wish to thank all of you who sent in branches for this

issue and for the next one.

good start!
research

notes.

THANK YOU.

and any records which you wish to share. ‘
1 am using a computor to help publish
these booklets---using "Wordstar"”, a word-processing program.

As you can tell,

The index presented a few problems.

We are off to a
The records in this volume are from some of my
I look forward Lo receiving more

branches

If anyone knows of a

good index program I would like to hear from you.

Sincerely,

Laurine



